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19
*Order of St Stanislaus, an impaired ‘black’ Second Class badge, apparently a circa 1860 piece which has had a later
(marked) suspension ring added in repair, width 51.3mm, generally very fine, with faults
£4,000-6,000
20
*Order of St Stanislaus, Civil Division, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Julius Keibel, St Petersburg, comprising: sash badge
in gold and enamels; 65.9 (including suspension ring) x 59mm; and breast star, in silver, silver-gilt and enamels, 90mm,
extremely fine, with old sash (lot)
£7,000-9,000
21
*Order of St Stanislaus, Civil Division, Grand Cross set of insignia, Paris-made and of elaborate, high quality manufacture,
unsigned but probably by Boulanger, comprising: double-sided sash badge, in gold and enamels, width 57mm and breast star,
in silver, silver-gilt and enamels, 87mm, good extremely fine, with sash (lot)
£8,000-12,000
Offered with original Russian Bestowal Document awarded to EMILE LOUIS MERCET of the Comptoir National d’Escompte, 1906 and original
French Permission to Wear issued by the Chancery of the Légion d’Honneur, 1907, on illuminated vellum.

22
*Order of St Stanislaus, Civil Division, First / Second Class set of insignia, in gold and enamels, by Albert Keibel, St
Petersburg, 1896-1908, the First Class badge in gold and enamels arranged with triangular suspension and neck riband,
66.5mm (including suspension ring) x 62mm, breast star in silver, silver-gilt and enamels, 89.5mm, good extremely fine and
virtually as issued, in original Second Class red leather fitted case with gold-blocked lid (lot)
£18,000-22,000
PROVENANCE: Awarded to OBERST LUNN on the occasion of the visit of the cruiser Boyarine to the Baltic in 1902. Offered with an illustrated
menu and seating plan for a dinner aboard the vessel on 11 October 1902 and photocopied explanatory research.

23
*Order of St Stanislaus, Military Division, Second Class neck badge, in gold and enamels, by Eduard, St. Petersburg, 53mm
(including suspension ring) x 49.5mm, good very fine
£1,000-1,500

24
*Case: Order of St Stanislaus, an original case for a Second Class Military Division badge, 1908-17, covered in fabric, the
£600-800
lid blocked with double-headed eagle and lettering “St Stanislaus 2nd Class with Swords”, very fine
25
*Order of St Stanislaus, Military Division, Provisional Government Issue, Second Class neck badge, in bronze-gilt and
enamels, by Eduard, width 47.2mm, extremely fine
£700-1,000
26
*Order of St Stanislaus, Civil Division, Second Class neck badge, in gold and enamels, by Eduard, 1905-1908, marked ИЛ,
width 47mm, test mark, two eagles re-soldered (and one now loose), otherwise good very fine
£800-1,000
27
*Order of St Stanislaus, Civil Division, a French-made Second Class badge, in silver-gilt and enamels and double-sided,
width 52mm, good very fine,
£500-700
28
*Order of St Stanislaus, Civil Division, non-Christian Issue breast star, by Eduard, 1905-1908, marked ИЛ, in silver, silvergilt and enamels, of deeply convex form, 87mm, extremely fine, very rare
£10,000-15,000

WHITE RUSSIA
76
*First Kuban Ice Campaign, 1917, ‘Crown of Thorns’ badge in oxidized silver, of two-part construction, unnumbered and
possibly an émigré award, height (to top of suspension ring, excluding sword) 34mm, length of sword 52mm, suspended from
St George ribbon with red, blue and white rosette (as worn by combatants), good very fine and toned
£800-1,200
77
*General Popov’s Cross for the Steppe Campaign 12 February-5 May 1918, in silver, reverse numbered 887, mounted on St George riband, very fine
£800-1,000

SOVIET
78
*Gold Star for a Hero of the Soviet Union, no. 8206, moderate overall wear, very fine and Order of Lenin, no.
279213, Leningrad mint (McDaniel type 6, variation 1), surface scuffs, good very fine; the two awards believed to be a pair
(2)
£3,000-4,000
79
*Order of the October Revolution, no. 66599, extremely fine, toned

£280-320

80
*Order of the Red Banner, no. 41303, screwback, type 2 variation 2, good very fine

£300-400

81
*Order of the Red Banner, no. 79892, screwback, type 2 variation 2, with a wedge-shaped cut-out at top of reverse
designed to accept 5-sided suspension but otherwise original, very fine and interesting
£200-300
82
Order of the Red Banner (2), nos. 228672, type 3 variation 2 (apparently with officially-corrected number), 360194, type
4, both good very fine; and Order of Glory, Third Class (2), nos. 557372 (hand engraved), very fine, 791400 (rotary tool
engraved), good very fine (4)
£150-200
83
*Order of Kutuzov, Third Class, no. 4252, screwback, very fine
84
*Order of Alexander Nevsky, no. 37868, very light wear, extremely fine

£4,000-6,000

£800-1,200

85
Order of the Red Banner of Labour, no. 30198 (McDaniel type 3 variation 1) and Order of the Badge of Honour, flatback, no. 42750 (McDaniel type 3 variation 1), first with loss of enamel to red star, good fine to very fine (2)
£150-200
86
Order of the Red Banner of Labour, no. 230925, Order of Friendship of Peoples, no. 43124 and Order of the
Badge of Honour, no. 232402, good very fine (3)
£150-200
87
*Group of Four: Order of the Red Banner, no. 100507, type 3 variation 1, Order of the Red Banner
for 2 awards type 4, no. 16844 and Medal for Victory in the Great Patriotic War, these mounted for
wearing and Order of the Patriotic War, Second Class, type 2, no. 476102, ‘concave reverse’, very fine
to extremely fine, together with original Order Book, with photograph, listing further awards to the
same veteran of the Order of the Red Star no 2057456 and another Order of the Patriotic War
Second Class, no. 476103 (sic); together with Order of the Red Star, no. 1912129 and Order of the
Patriotic War Second Class, no. 963180, ‘ring reverse’, good very fine (lot)
£250-350
This group, awarded to MIKHAIL STEPANOVICH FEDULEEV, was acquired as six pieces as offered here. It appears
that the veteran may have replaced two of his original awards with later issues.

Starting at 11.30 am
CHINESE ORDERS, MEDALS AND DECORATIONS
95
*Embossed Gold Reward of Loyalty, circa 1860, as worn by a Qing officer, comprising a circular centre containing two
large characters with beaded border, ornate arched design above withfour characters, 123mm x 84.5mm, with several small
piercings for sewing on sash, part of upper right lacking and some creasing and cracks, offered with two contemporary dark
pink silk sashes, fine and extremely rare
£6,000-8,000
Offered with four documents, including one dated 1929 noting:
‘Probably loot from the Siege of Pekin about 1860, when my mother’s eldest brother’s ward was present & sent gifts to his mother Mrs
Butterworth. It was among her things.’
The recipient appears to have been 3436 PRIVATE JOHN BUTTERWORTH of the 1st Battalion 2nd Foot (The Queen’s Royal West Surrey Regiment),
who received the Second China Medal with two clasps, Taku Forts 1860 and Pekin 1860. He was discharged from the Regiment on the 19
January 1865 [it may be noted that no other man named Butterworth was entitled to the clasp Pekin 1860].

96
*Military Medal for the Defence of Shanghai against the Taipings (also called the Order of the Dragon), as awarded
mainly to French troops, in silver, 29mm, good very fine
£2,000-2,500
97
*Bao Xing Merit Medal, in gold, with central blue cabochon thought to represent a Second Class award, 58mm (including
cloud head suspension loops) x 37mm, extremely fine, with original pendent green ‘endless knot’ and double tassel embellishment
£20,000-30,000
Authorised by Imperial Decree in 1862 and sporadically awarded until 1882 when it was superseded by the Order of the Double Dragon, the
Bao Xing Merit Medal was bestowed in both gold and silver and in several Classes.
Although the date of this particular award is uncertain it was presented to CHRISTIAN GOTTLIEB FERDINAND, RITTER VON HOCHSTETTER (18291884), a distinguished geologist who later became Superintendent of the Austrian Imperial Natural History Museum, Vienna. His geological
field work included an 1859 survey of the islands of New Zealand and exploration in parts of Turkey and Eastern Russia Hochstetter Peak in
Antarctica is named after him, as are several endemic New Zealand animal species.

98
Order of the Double Dragon, Type 1 (1882-96), collector’s copy of a Second Class, Second Grade badge, probably by Rothe,
circa 1960-70, in silver-gilt and enamels, 80 x 66mm, with old riband of a Second Type, Third Class badge, extremely fine
£400-600
Ex Gustav Tammann collection, UBS auction, 4 November 2008, lot 280; formerly ex Meyer collection.

99
*Order of the Double Dragon, Type 1, Third Class, Third Grade badge, in silver-gilt and blue enamel, with central sapphire
both sides, 67mm (including suspension) x 43mm, slight chip on suspension, good very fine and rare
£14,000-18,000
100
*Dress Miniature, Order of the Double Dragon, Type 1, Third Class, Third Grade badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, with
central sapphire, and engraved gilt reverse, 23.5mm (including suspension) x 14.5mm, good very fine and very rare as a
miniature
£1,200-1,500
101
*Order of the Double Dragon, Type 2 (1902-1911), First Class, Third Grade set of insignia, comprising badge, in silver-gilt
and enamels, with central and upper coral, and breast star, in silver-gilt and enamels, with central and upper coral, eight pearls
around central border, badge 98mm (including suspension) x 54mm, star 93.5mm, some pearls replaced, good very fine and
very rare (2)
£20,000-30,000
102
*Order of the Double Dragon, Type 2, Second Class, Second Grade set of insignia, comprising badge, in silver-gilt and
enamels, with central and upper coral, 87mm (including suspension) x 46mm, and breast star, in silver-gilt and enamels, with
central and upper coral, 83mm, in original wooden box of issue, extremely fine, rare thus (lot)
£18,000-22,000
103
*Berlin Legation Medal, in silvered bronze, 42mm, original silvering lacking on obverse, extremely fine

£800-1,000

104
*Medal for Meritorious Deeds and Achievements, in silver-gilt and enamels, 40mm, slight enamel damage to central
circle, better than very fine
£2,000-2,500
105
*Soochow Bridge cash-shaped silver Medal 1901, four Chinese characters with flower and leaves either side, reverse
inscribed L.C. CHINE 1901, with flower and leaves either side, 36mm, pierced for suspension, good very fine
£800-1,200
106
*Medal of the Royal Household Office, reverse hallmarked, in silver and enamels, 58mm (including suspension) x
44mm. with incorrect riband, good very fine
£1,800-2,200
107
*Interior Ministry Medal, reverse with Chinese hallmark, in silver, gilt and enamels, 55mm (including suspension) x
43mm, with original riband, good very fine
£1,400-1,600
108
*Manchuria, Imperial period, unknown silver medal, reverse of suspension bar hallmarked, 47.5mm (including suspension) x 36mm, very fine
£200-250
109
*Case: Order of the Striped Tiger, lacquer case of issue for a Second Class set of insignia, one side clip missing and the
other broken, hinge loose, otherwise good fine
£1,000-1,500
110
*Order of the Striped Tiger, Third Class neck badge, four Chinese character seal mark on reverse, attributed to the Lao
Tien Lie workshop, Canton, in silver, gilt and enamels, 106mm (including suspension) x 69mm, slight spotting to central
enamel, good very fine and scarce
£1,800-2,200
111
*Order of the Striped Tiger, Fifth Class breast badge, reverse unmarked, in silver, gilt and enamels, 94.5mm (including
suspension) x 61mm, right central limb chipped, otherwise almost extremely fine
£1,200-1,5oo
112
*Order of the Striped Tiger, Fifth Class breast badge four Chinese character seal mark on reverse, attributed to the Lao
Tien Lie workshop, Canton, in silver-gilt and enamels, 58mm, suspension lacking, otherwise good very fine
£600-800
113
*Order of the Striped Tiger, Sixth Class breast badge, four Chinese character seal mark on reverse, attributed to the Lao
Tien Lie workshop, Canton, in silver-gilt and enamels, 87mm (including suspension) x 55.55mm, in (slightly damaged) lacquer case of issue, with lapel fitting, about extremely fine
£1,400-1,600
114
*Order of the Golden Grain, First Class breast star, in silver-gilt, with gilt and enamelled centre, reverse centre stamped
with Chinese seal mark below and inscriptions above, seal mark in seal script, the inscription above in normal script, enamels
scratched very fine and rare
£2,500-3,000
115
*Order of the Golden Grain, Third Class neck badge, suspension ring with Chinese hallmark on suspension ring, in silvergilt and enamels, 91mm (including suspension) x 61.5mm, in late issue card case, this in original forwarding box, extremely
fine
£1,400-1,800
116
*Order of the Golden Grain, Fifth (?) Class breast badge, in silver, gilt and enamels, 71mm (including suspension) x 48mm,
better than very fine
£500-700
117
*Order of the Golden Grain, Fifth (?) Class breast badge, in silver, gilt and enamels, 52mm wide, obverse centre lacking
and replaced with coral, with lapel fitting, very fine
£250-300
118
Case: Order of the Golden Grain, a Japanese-made lacquer case for a Fifth class breast badge, minor chipping to lacquer,
very fine
£180-220

119
*Order of the Golden Grain, Sixth Class breast badge, in silver, gilt and enamels, 65.5mm (including suspension) x
42.5mm, an early piece, in lacquer case of issue, extremely fine
£400-600
120
Order of the Golden Grain, Sixth Class breast badge, in silver, gilt and enamels, 42mm wide, in lacquer case of issue,
obverse centre of badge lacking and reverse centre detached, thus only fine
£300-400
121
*Order of the Cloud and Banner, Fourth Class neck badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, reverse stamped with Chinese
inscriptions and numbered ‘680’, 62mm, enamel cracks at points and riband discoloured, otherwise good very fine
£1,500-2,000
122
*Order of the Cloud and Banner, Sixth Class breast badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, reverse stamped with Chinese
inscriptions and numbered ‘3299’, 61.5mm, almost extremely fine
£1,200-1,500
123
*Order of the Cloud and Banner, Eighth class breast badge, in silver, gilt and enamels, reverse stamped with Chinese
characters and numbered ‘426’, 61.8mm, some flaking to enamel, better than very fine
£900-1,100
124
*Order of the Cloud and Banner, Ninth Class breast badge, in silver, gilt and enamels, reverse stamped with Chinese
inscriptions and numbered ‘512’, 62mm, lower right point of centre, chipped, otherwise almost extremely fine £800-1,200
125
*Grand Order of the Brilliant Jade, sash badge in silver-gilt with enamelled centre, the central sun in white jade, the inner
surround set with fifteen pearls and the five rays each set with a larger pearl, the reverse with struck seal script and normal
Chinese characters and numbered ‘03’, 125mm (including suspension) x 80mm, suspension ring at top of star broken, otherwise good very fine and very rare
£15,000-20,000
The Grand Order of the Brilliant Jade was the highest ranking civil Order, awarded in one class only. Bestowal was limited to The President
of the Chinese Republic, highest ranking officials and foreign heads of state. It should not be confused with the Order of the Brilliant Jade
which was the fifth ranked civil Order and was awarded in nine classes. According to the roll of recipients insignia number 3 was awarded to
Yen Chia-Kan in 1941, who later served as President of Taiwan 1975-78 following Chiang Kai-Shek’s death.

126
*Order of the Brilliant Star, Second Class set of insignia, comprising sash badge and breast star, in silver-gilt and enamels, reverses both stamped with Chinese characters and numbered ‘79’, badge 72.5mm, star 88mm, some enamel lacking on
white rays, otherwise good very fine (2)
£4,000-5,000
127
*Order of the Brilliant Star, Second Class sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, with reverse stamped with Chinese characters and numbered ‘2’, 72mm, chipped in places, about very fine
£1,000-1,200
128
*Order of the Brilliant Star, Fifth Class neck badge, in silver, gilt and enamels, reverse stamped with Chinese characters
and numbered ‘97’, suspended from a British World War II War Medal riband, enamel scratched in places, very fine
£500-700
129
*Late Qing or early War Lord Period engraved silver Guangdong Police Merit Medal, large Chinese central character with two small Chinese characters in tablet below, with decorated border, reverse with seven vertical Chinese characters
in tablet, decoration around, edge with Chinese hallmark, 41mm, with later riband, extremely fine
£600-800
130
*Empress Dowager Longyu and Pu Yi Commemorative Badge, post 1912, in bronze and enamels, top limb with characters ‘Zhong Hua’, the formal post-revolutionary name for China, bronze centre depicting Longyu and Pu Yi, 53mm, good
very fine
£300-500
131
*Fang Zhenwu Honour Medal, reverse unmarked, in silver and enamels, 77 x 45mm, slight spotting to white enamel, better than very fine
£1,200-1,500
132
*Decoration for Completion of the Republican Constitution 1911, in silver-gilt and enamels, 79mm (including suspension) x 56mm, with original riband, enamel chipped in places, very fine
£1,000-1,500

133
*Li Yuan Hong Red Cross Merit Medal, Third Class, in bronze, with enamelled Red Cross on reverse, 50.5mm, minor
enamel chip, about extremely fine
£1,200-1,500
134
*Wu Pei Fu Qualification award for Public affairs, in silver-gilt and enamels, with central photographic image of Wei
Pei Fu, 51mm, some gilding on photograph lacking, better than very fine
£600-800
135
*Wu Pei Fu Qualification award for Distinguished Military School Graduates, in silver-gilt and enamels, with central photographic image of Wu Pei Fu, 51mm, with original riband, good very fine
£800-1,200
136
*Wu Pei Fu Merit Medal, in silver-gilt and enamels, with central photographic image of Wu Pei Fu, 38.4mm, with original riband, some of the gilding on photograph lacking, good very fine
£1,000-1,500
137
*Wu Pei Fu Merit Medal, in silver gilt and enamels, with central photographic image of Wu Pei Fu, 38.4mm, with incorrect riband, chipped in places, very fine
£700-900
138
*Private Anniversary Badge, Fourth Year of the Republic (1915), in silver, with two conjoined oval tablets with Chinese
inscriptions on the obverse and with struck single large reverse Chinese character and hallmark, 60 x 54mm, with pink tassel
(this detached) above and red tassel below, brooch mounted on reverse, very fine
£250-300
139
*World War I Service Medal, in silver and enamels, as awarded to officers, 39.5mm, with original riband, extremely fine
and rare
£4,000-6,000
140
*Soldier’s Medal for World War I, in silvered bronze, 41.5mm, with original riband, very fine

£800-1,000

141
*Republican Silver Merit Medal, Second Class, in silver and enamels, 51.5 x 41.5mm, in case of issue, with original
(frayed) riband, extremely fine
£1,000-1,500
142
Uncertain Provincial Merit Decoration, reverse with Chinese hallmark, in silver and enamels, 42mm, with original
riband, enamel slightly discoloured, good very fine
£400-600
143
*Catastrophe Relief Merit Order, First Class badge, in bronze and silvered gilt and enamels, reverse with Chinese characters, 56mm, with original riband, very fine
£1,200-1500
144
*Catastrophe Relief Merit Order, Second Class badge, in bronze-gilt and enamels, with Chinese characters and numbered
‘663’, central medallion lacking, thus fine
£180-220
145
*Twelfth Year of the Republic 1923, in bronze-gilt and enamels, with central photographic image of ‘Yuan Lao Ren’,
60mm (including suspension) x 47.7mm, in (slightly damaged) lacquer box of issue, with original riband, good very fine and
rare
£1,500-2,200
146
*Decoration for the Inauguration of President Tsao Kun 1923, in silver-gilt and enamels, with central photographic
image of Tsao Kun, 46.5mm, central photograph rubbed, very fine
£1,200-1500
147
*Anti-Corruption Commission Decoration, star-shaped badge, in silver and enamels, reverse numbered ‘1299’,
38.5mm, with chain and clip suspension, very fine
£500-700
148
*Communications Merit Decoration, Fourth Class breast badge,in silver-gilt and enamels, 80.8mm (including suspension) x 52mm, in (slightly damaged) lacquer case of issue and with original riband, good very fine
£1,800-2,200

149
*Communications Merit Medal, in silver-gilt and enamels, 39.5mm, in lacquer case of issue, wreath of suspension lacking, and centre slack, otherwise about extremely fine
£400-600
150
*Hunan Province, Zhang Jingyao’s Merit Award, in bronze-gilt and enamels, 48mm, suspension detached but this with
original riband, also photographic image of Zhang Jingyao lacking from obverse, thus fine
£300-500
151
*World Buddhist Association Branch Badge, circa 1930, in bronze and enamels, with central red swastika, 48 x 35mm,
good very fine
£400-600
152
*Szechuan Third Army Seventh Division Commemorative in bronze-gilt, 58mm, very fine
153
*Szechuan Army Merit Medal, in bronze-gilt and blue enamels, 61mm, with original riband, very fine

£300-400

£800-1,000

154
*Civil Service Legal Examination Decoration, in bronze-gilt and enamels, Chinese characters on reverse and numbered
‘1313’, 79mm (including suspension) x 50mm, with original riband, centre slack, very fine
£600-800
155
*Bi Yun Temple Award, superior grade, in gilt and enamels, 84mm (including suspension) x 57mm, in case of issue, with
original riband, good very fine
£800-1,200
156
Xuanhua County Primary School Games Medal, in silver and enamels, two Chinese hallmarks on reverse 51.5mm, with
original riband, good very fine
£300-500
157
*Revolution Donation Medal, in bronze-gilt, with enamelled centre, reverse numbered ‘672’, 48.5mm, very fine
£800-1,000
158
*Early Nationalist Period, Disaster Relief Decoration, Second Class badge,in silver and enamels, reverse stamped with
Chinese characters and numbered ‘44’, 57.5mm, centre slack and with enamel scratches, better than very fine
£1,200-1,500
159
*Kuomintang Red Cross Decoration, in silver, with enamelled centre, centre depicting white enamelled map of China on
blue background, Red Cross superimposed, Chinese marks on reverse 43mm, with original riband, extremely fine and rare
£600-800
Bestowed on the Second LORD AMULREE (1900-1983), who was a member of the Parliamentary Delegation to China, September-November
1947. The Decoration was presumably awarded for his pioneering work in geriatric medicine. See also lots 403 and 404.

160
*Kuomintang Decoration of Splendour, in silver and enamels, reverse with four Chinese characters and ‘1944’ stamped
below, 61mm (including suspension) x 42mm, with original riband, very fine
£700-900
161
*‘Peach’ Charm for Longevity and Good Fortune, in silver-gilt, 37 x 28mm, with original riband, good very fine
£200-300
162
Uncertain Case of Issue for a Republican period Order or Decoration, characters on lid worn, otherwise very fine
£150-200
163
*Manchukuo: National Highways Authority Decoration, Second Class badge, in silvered bronze, with bronze centre
with four red enamelled Manchu characters, with gilt bar and double chain and clip suspension, 42mm, very fine and very
rare
£1,000-1,500

-------------

167
Order of Art and Letters, breast badge, in silver and gilt, with enamelled centre, 53.5mm, very fine; together with Medal
of Education (2), late Pahlavi period, in silvered bronze and bronze, 40.5 and 40mm, first with test mark, good very fine (3)
£300-350
168
Military Bravery Medal, AH 1298 (1880), in silver, 35.8mm, good fine, reverse better; another AH 1310 (1892), in silver,
very fine (2)
£200-300

Pahlavi
169
Order of the Taj, Knight’s breast badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 65.5mm (including suspension) x 45.5mm; Order of
Humayoun‘Gold’, Silver and Bronze Medals, 33mm, generally good very fine (4)
£150-200
170
Order of Military Merit with Swords (Nishan-i-Liaqat), First Class breast badge, in silver, gilt and enamels, with
crown motif on riband, centre chipped, very fine; Third Class badges (3), one in bronze-gilt and enamels, this on Second Class
riband with crown motif, others in bronze and enamels, 33mm, very fine and better (4)
£250-300
171
Order of Military Merit (Nishan-i-Liaqat), Second Class breast badge, in silver and enamels; Third Class badges (2), in
bronze and enamels, 33mm, Second Class and one Third Class with crown motif on riband, good very fine (3)
£120-150
172
Order of Glory (Nishan-i-Iftikhar), breast badge, by Huguenin, Le Locle, in silver-gilt and enamels, with gilt wreath
device on riband, 42mm, slightly chipped, better than very fine
£120-150
173
Order of Service (Nishan-i-Khedmat), breast badge, by the Pars Neshan Factory, Teheran, in gilt and enamels, 55mm
(including suspension) x 43.5mm, two points of star bent with resultant slight enamel loss; Order of Three Star Service
(Nishan-i-Se Setareh Khedmat), breast badge, in gilt and enamel, 43mm, centre chipped; Order of Official Merit (Nishan-iKooshosh), breast badge in silver and enamels, 43.5mm; Military Police Order, by the Pars Neshan Factory, Teheran, in gilt
and enamel, 40mm; Land Reforms Decoration (Eslaahaat-i-Araazi), First Class breast badge, in silver-gilt and enamels,
44mm, with gilt wreath motif on riband, this chipped, generally very fine or better (5)
£250-300
174
Medal of Effort (Talash), in bronze, 38 x43mm; Azarabadegan Medal, in yellow bronze, 42.5mm x 30.5mm; Rastakhiz
Medal, in bronze-gilt and blue enamel, 54.5 x 32.5mm; together with an earlier version, in yellow bronze, 46.5 x 32.5mm, very
fine to extremely fine, some scarce (2)
£200-250
175
National Uprising Medal 1953 (Ghiam-i-Melli), First and Second Class Medals, in bronze-gilt, 52 x 42mm and 39
x33.5mm; Coronation Medal 1967, in bronze, 38mm; 2,500th Anniversary of the Persian Empire, 1971, First Class in bronzegilt and blue enamel, 48 x 34mm, with gilt crown motif on riband, Second Class, in bronze-gilt, 36.5mm; Golden Jubilee of
the Pahlavi Dynasty 1976, in bronze and enamels, 50.5 x 36mm, this with bronze crown motif on riband, very fine or better
(6)
£150-200
176
Medal of the Order of the Hero (Sepah), in silver, SH1303 (1924), bust of Sardar Sepah Pahlavi with in wreath, rev.,
badge of the Order of Sepah, date above, 31mm, about fine; Bravery Medal, Reza Shah issue, 32.5mm, good fine, both rare (2)
£200-300
177
Order of Pas, Type 1, Third Class breast badge, in bronze and enamels, 40mm; Type 2, First Class breast badge, in bronzegilt and enamels and Second class breast badge in silver and enamels, 40.8mm; Medal of the Order, in bronze, 35.5mm, third
piece scratched on reverse, very fine and better (4)
£140-160

190
*Greece, Order of the Redeemer, Type 2, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Lemaitre, Paris, circa 1880-1900, comprising
sash badge, in gold and enamels, with gilt crown, 73mm (including crown suspension) x 46.5mm, and breast star, in jewel cut
silver, with gold and enamelled centre, 73mm, extremely fine, with original sash (2)
£1,200-1,500
191
*Italy, Order of Saint Maurice and Saint Lazarus, Commander’s neck badge, by Borani, Turin, pre 1870, in gold and
enamels, 75mm (including crown suspension) x 42.5mm, in case of issue with crowned VE on lid and with original neck
riband, extremely fine
£400-500
192
*Italy, Order of the Crown, Second Class breast star, by Cravanzola, successors to Borani, Rome, 1880-1900, in silver, with
gold and enamelled centre, 76mm, in case of issue, with crowned U on lid,extremely fine
£300-350
193
Italy, Order of the Crown, Commander’s neck badge, by Rothe, Vienna, suspension ring hallmarked, in silver-gilt and
enamels, 51mm, in case of issue, right limb chipped, very fine; Order of Malta, case of issue for a commander’s neck badge, by
Gardino of Rome, very fine; Italian commemorative bronze medals (2), Patriotic Congress, Paris, 1856, by P. Thermignon,
55mm; Agricultural Merit Medal, by Speranza, Umberto I issue, very fine or better (4)
£200-300
194
*Mexico, Order of Our Lady of Guadalupe, reverse AL MERITO Y VIRTUDES, Commander’s neck badge, by Rothe, Vienna,
in silver-gilt and enamels, 83mm (including eagle suspension) x 51mm, in case of issue, with original neck riband, minor chip
on reverse, good very fine
£800-1,200
195
*Portugal, Order of Christ, breast star, by Krétly, Paris, in silver, with silver, gold and enamelled centre and silver, gold
and enamelled Sacred Heart, 78mm, in fitted Rothe case, lower ray of star broken and minor enamel chips, very fine
£200-300
196
Romania, Order of the Crown Civil Division, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Josef Resch & Fiu, Bucharest, comprising
sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, with iron central crown, 70mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre and iron central crown, 88mm, extremely fine, with sash; together with commemorative meals (2), Marriage of Crown
Prince Ferdinand to Princess Mary of Great Britain, 1893, in silver, by A. Scharff, 50mm; Ion Bratianu, 1891, in bronze, by P.
Telge, 50mm, good very fine (4)
£500-700
197
*Turkey, Order of Osmanie, Third Class neck badge, with Turkish inscription and the date AH 1287 in circle behind star
and crescent suspension, in silver-gilt and enamels, 79mm (including star and crescent suspension) x 59.5mm, in case of issue,
good very fine
£300-400

Various Properties
198
*Afghanistan, Order of the Dooranie Empire, Knight Commander’s badge, Afghan-made, in gold, with enamelled centre surrounded by 20 pearls, with later brooch fitment, central enamel chipped, very fine
£3,000-3,500
199
*Afghanistan, Order of the Star, Type 1 (1919- circa 1923), Second Class star, Afghan-made, in silver, with gold centre, reverse with engraved Koran citation 57.29 (‘Favour is in the hand of Allah, this he gives to whom he will’) and ustur 2,
84mm, in case of issue, reverse inscription scratched, otherwise extremely fine, with sash
£400-500
200
*Annam, Uncertain Decoration, late 19thcentury, in silver, each side with two dragons either side of sun, one side with
three Chinese characters, the other with four, 48 x 68mm, good very fine
£400-600
201
*Annam, Order of Kim Khan, Second Class badge, in gold, 45 x 74mm, with original tassel and string, extremely fine
£1,200-1,500
202
*Annam, Order of Kim Khan, uncertain grade badge, in silver-gilt, 41 x 64mm, with original tassel and string, extremely fine
£500-700

203
*Annam, Order of Kim Boi, First Class badge, Duy Tan issue (1908-17), in gold, 66 x 49.5mm, lacking tassels, about
extremely fine
£1,200-1,500
204
*Annam, Order of the Dragon, Grand Commander’s breast star, by Lacthuyvien of Hué, in silver, with gilt and enamelled
centre, 90 x 84mm, in case of issue for Grand Commander’s set, lower point of star broken, otherwise good very fine and
rare
£600-800
205
Annam, Order of the Dragon, Officer’s breast star, unmarked but probably by Lacthuyvien, in silver-gilt and enamels,
87mm (including dragon suspension) x 47mm, centre chipped, very fine
£100-150
‡206
Annam, Order of the Dragon, Knight’s breast badge, Vietnamese-made, in silver, with enamelled centre and enamelled
dragon, 86mm (including suspension) x 50mm, about extremely fine
£80-100
207
*Annam, Order of Kim Tien, breast badge, in silver-gilt, 35.5mm, with yellow riband with three red stripes, good very
fine
£500-700
208
*Annam, Order of Kim Tien, breast badge, in silver, 35.5mm, with yellow riband with two narrow green stripes at either
edge, extremely fine
£400-500
209
*Annam, Order of Kim Tien, breast badge, in silvered metal, 34mm, with tassels below, minor staining, very fine
£300-350
210
*Annam Order of Ngan Tien, Bao Dai issue (1926-45), in silver, 33.5mm, with lower tassels and upper string for suspension, extremely fine
£500-700
211
*Austria, Order of the Iron Crown, Second Class neck badge, by Rothe, Vienna, suspension ring with maker’s mark and
hallmark, in gold and enamels, 60.5mm (including crown) x 33mm, in case of issue, extremely fine
£1,500-1800
212
Austria, Order of the Iron Crown, Knight’s breast badge, with War Decoration and Swords, with star hallmark, in bronzegilt and enamels, 74mm (including suspension) x 29mm, reverse centre chipped, good very fine
£150-200
213
*Austria, Arts and Science Honour Decoration, a good quality collectors copy by Rothe, in gold, with black enamelled
border, 80.5mm (including crown suspension) x 46mm, some enamel on inner circle lacking, extremely fine
£800-1,200
214
Austria, Military Merit Cross, Type 1 (1849-1914), 1865-1914 issue, by Rothe, Vienna, in silver and enamels, the reverse
in green enamels and inscribed in gold letters 7.4. Das Offizierskorps des K.u.K. Infanteriereregimentes No. 102
1908, in case of issue, extremely fine
£200-300
Reverse only illustrated.

215
Austria, Military Merit Cross, Third Class with War Decoration and Swords, by Rothe & Neffe, Vienna, in silver,
gilt and enamels, 30mm, in case of issue, right limb chipped, good very fine; Silver Military Merit Medal with Swords, by G.A.
Schied, Vienna; Bronze Military Merit Medal with Swords, by Rothe & Neffe, Vienna; Bronze Military Merit Medal with Civil
riband, by Zimbler, Vienna, all in cases of issue, all virtually mint state; Honour Decoration of the Red Cross, Second Class
crosses with War Wreath (2), both by G.A. Schied, Vienna, 48 x 36mm, in cases of issue, one chipped, very fine, the other
extremely fine (6)
£300-400

216
Austria, Miscellaneous Medals and Decorations (16), War Merit Cross Third Class with War Decoration and Swords,
reverse centre lacking; Silver Military Merit Medal with swords, in war metal, with silver crown, Bronze Military Merit Medal
with Swords, Bronze Military Merit Medal, Honour Medal for 40 Years Faithful Service on Civil Riband (2), Golden Jubilee
Commemorative 1898, in bronze-gilt (2) and bronze (2), one bronze with legend ending AP HUNG, Golden Jubilee Cross 1908
(2), Civil and Military Ribands, Mobilisation Cross 1912-13 (2), Truppen Cross, Wound Medal with two stripes, War
Commemorative 1914-18 with Swords and a Swords bar for the Military Merit Cross; Germany, Second Class Iron Cross 1914,
1914-18 Commemorative Cross with swords; Great Britain, mounted trio, 1939-45 and Burma Stars, War Medal, many
extremely fine or better (23)
£300-400
217
Austria, Miscellaneous Medals and Decorations (17), Bravery Medals (5), Franz Joseph large silver, in silvered bronze,
small silver and bronze, Karl, small silver and bronze; Military Merit Medal (2), Franz Joseph bronze and Karl silver, this in
card case; 1908 Jubilee Cross; Iron Merit Cross 1916 (2), with and without crown, both with related miniatures; Troop Cross;
War Commemorative (2), one with crossed swords on riband; Schiller Women’s Festival Commemorative 1905, in brass;
Centenary of the Birth of Franz Joseph 1930, in silver; Hungary, War Commemorative (2), one with 25 year oak wreath on
riband, mainly very fine and better (19)
£200-300
218
Austria, Miscellaneous Great War Period Patriotic Badges (45), mainly base metal, very fine or better

£150-200

‡219
Belgium, Order of Leopold, Civil Division, Grand Cross sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, with LLRR monogram
on reverse, 111mm (including crown) x 71mm, extremely fine
£300-350
220
Belgium, Order of Leopold, Military Division, Commander’s neck badge, in gilt and enamels, with LLRR monogram on
reverse, 105mm (including crown) x 58mm, extremely fine
£150-200
221
*Belgium, Order of Leopold II, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Wolfers, Brussels, comprising sash badge, in silver gilt, with
gilt and enamelled centre, 77mm (including crown) x 50.5mm, and breast star, in silver and gilt, with gilt and enamelled centre, 87mm, in case of issue, with related lapel fitting, extremely fine, with sash (2)
£600-800
222
*Belgium, Order of Leopold II, Grand Cross set of insignia, unmarked, comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt, with gilt and
enamelled centre, 77mm (including crown) x 50mm, and breast star, in silver and gilt, with gilt and enamelled centre, 87mm,
in modern unofficial case, slight chip at centre of star, otherwise about extremely fine, with sash (2)
£400-600
223
*Belgium, Order of the Crown, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Heremans, Brussels, comprising sash badge, in in silvergilt and enamels, 76mm (including wreath) x 56mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 88mm, in modern unofficial case, left lower limb of badge chipped, good very fine, star better, with sash (2)
£350-400
224
Belgium, Order of the Crown, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Fonson, Brussels, comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt and
enamels, 74mm (including wreath) x 55mm, and breast star, in silver and gilt, with gilt and enamel centre, 89mm, star slightly chipped and reverse plate partially detached, badge good very fine, star, very fine, with sash; together with Knight’s breast
badge, by Wolfers, Brussels, in silver-gilt and enamels, 60mm (including wreath) x 44.5mm, in case of issue, extremely fine;
together with an additional sash of the Order (4)
£300-350
225
Belgium, Miscellaneous Medals (28), Revolution, September 23-26 183o commemoratives (2), both in bronze-gilt, De
Potter, rev., inscription, Belgic Lion, rev., inscription, both with original ribands, good very fine;Medal for Courage and Self
Sacrifice, Leopold I, Type 2 (1844-66) in silver-gilt (C. Van Autiem Bruxelles); Visit of the King and Queen of the Belgians
to England 1869, Reception Committee silver medal (Major Williams); other commemorative and souvenir medals (24),
including Great War and shooting prizes, some in silver, many very fine (28)
£200-300
226
*Bulgaria, Order of St Alexander, Type 2, with Royal Crown, post 1908, Commander’s neck badge,in silver-gilt and
white and red enamels, 89mm (including crown) x 51, in Rothe case for a 3rd Class badge, extremely fine
£400-500
227
*Bulgaria, Order of St. Cyril and Methodius, neck badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 59.5mm, extremely fine
£2,000-3,000

228
Bulgaria, Order of Civil Merit, Type 1 with Princely crown (1891-1908), Commander’s neck badge, 93.5mm (including crown suspension) x 63mm; Russia, St. Innocent of Moscow badge, Moscow, 1977, in silver-gilt and enamels, with central paste surround, 49mm, and a gilt Orthodox badge with central white enamelled ПП, good very fine or better (3)
£250-300
229
*Cuba, Order of Manuel de Cespedes, Commander’s neck badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 49.5mm, extremely fine
£250-300
230
*Egypt, Order of the Nile, Second Class set of insignia, by Lattes (1915-28), comprising, neck badge and breast star, in silver, with silver and enamelled centre, badge 63mm, star 78 x 80mm, in slightly scuffed case of issue, extremely fine (2)
£400-500
231
Egypt, Al Ahram Lodge No. 128 Masonic Jewel, locally-made, awarded to Brother Secretary Mohammed Tewfik
Hassani 1913, in gilt, with blue enamelled centre and crossed quills within wreath, and gilt sphinx with pin attachment above
riband, 82.5mm, some enamel damage, very fine, a rare example of a non-British Egyptian lodge jewel
£100-150
232
Ethiopia, Order of Menelik II, Grand Cross sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 75mm (including crown) x 49mm,
extremely fine
£200-250
233
*France, Order of the Iron Crown, reduced size Commander’s neck badge, in gold and enamels, 35 x 26mm, with original riband, minor chip to crown, good very fine and of superb quality, very rare
£5,000-7,000
234
*France, Order of Saint Lazarus and Our Lady of Mount Carmel, reduced sized badge, Second Restoration Period,
in gold and enamels, 34mm, with original riband, good very fine and very rare
£3,000-4,000
235
France, Miscellaneous Medals and Decorations (5), St. Helena Medal 1857; Mexico 1862-63, by Barre, with original
riband; Tonkin 1883-85, Naval issue; Palmes Académiques, Officer’s breast badge; Ministry of Interior, silver medal for
Municipal and Rural Police, generally extremely fine (5)
£150-200
236
France, Decoration of the Lis, badge, in silver; Cross of the Lis, badges (3), in silver and enamels, crosses all chipped, fine,
decoration better; together with a miniature silver souvenir medal for the accession of Louis Philippe 1830, extremely fine (5)
£150-200
237
*French Colonial, Order of the Black Star of Benin, Grand Cross set of insignia, retaining pin of star with French hallmarks, comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 54.5mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre,
86.5mm, in modern case, extremely fine (2)
£300-400
238
Germany, Bavaria, Military Merit Order, Fourth Class breast badge, with swords, 42mm, in case of issue, extremely fine
£180-220
239
Germany Bavaria, Theresien Order, length of original silk sash, approx. 1.15 metres, with related bow, slightly faded,
good very fine
£300-400
Ex Hannover Collection.

240
*Germany, Hesse, Order of the Golden Lion, sash badge, in bronze-gilt, 58 x 44.5mm, with old sash, good very fine
£1,200-1,500
241
*Germany, Lippe-Detmold, Order of the Honour Cross, breast star, retaining pin stamped 900, in silver, with gilt and
enamelled centre, 83.5mm, of post-Great War manufacture, extremely fine
£1,000-1,200

242
*Germany, Lippe-Detmold, Order of Leopold, Third Class breast badge, in silver and enamels, 53mm (including suspension) x 47mm, extremely fine
£800-1,200
243
*Germany, Prussia, Order of the Red Eagle, First Class set of insignia, ‘W’ engraved on base of badge, comprising sash
badge, in gold and enamels, 58mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 89mm, in unofficial case, enamel crack on right limb of cross, otherwise extremely fine (2)
£2,000-2,500
244
*Germany, Prussia, Order of the Crown, Second Class breast star, in silver, with gilt and blue enamelled centre, 80mm,
in case of issue, extremely fine
£600-800
245
Germany, Prussia, Pour Le Mérite, copy neck cross, in silver-gilt and blue enamel; together with Friedrich III Memorial,
an unofficial neck badge, in bronze-gilt and blue enamel, both in modern fitted cases, extremely fine (2)
£150-200
246
*Germany, Saxony, Order of Albert, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Schaffenberg, Dresden, comprising sash badge, in
gold and enamels, 88.5mm (including crown suspension) x 53mm, and breast star, in silver, with gold and enamelled centre,
91mm, enamel scratch at centre of star, otherwise extremely fine, with sash (2)
£2,000-3,000
247
*Germany, Saxony, Order of Albert, Commander’s neck badge, by Schaffenberg, Dresden, in gold and enamels, 88.5mm
(including crown) x 53.5mm, in case of issue, extremely fine
£1,000-1,500
248
*Germany, Saxon Duchies, Order of Ernestine, Commander’s breast star, in silver, with gold and enamelled centre,
82mm, minor central chip, almost extremely fine
£800-1,200
249
*Germany, Saxe-Weimar, Order of the White Falcon, Military Division, Commander’s neck badge, in silver-gilt and
enamels, 84mm (including crown) x 49.5mm, good very fine
£1,800-2,200
250
*Germany, Saxe-Weimar, Order of the White Falcon, Civil Division, Commander’s neck badge for General Merit
(1892-1902), in gold and enamels, 83mm (including crown) x 50mm, extremely fine
£1,500-2,000
251
*Germany, Saxe-Weimar, Order of the White Falcon, Civil Division, breast star, by T.H. Müller, Weimar, in silver,
with gilt and enamelled centre, 85mm, good very fine
£800-1,000
252
Germany, Third Reich, Iron Cross First Class, by Rudolph Souval, Vienna, retaining pin stamped L/58, in case of issue,
extremely fine; War Merit Cross Second Class with Swords; Entry into Sudetenland Medal 1938; West Wall Medal 1939; ItaloGerman Campaign in Africa 1941; together with Franco-Prussian War 1870, Combatant issue, German Honour Legion Medal,
very fine or better and West Germany, Order of Merit, First Class Merit Cross, in gilt and red enamel, in case of issue, extremely fine, with related lapel fitting (8)
£120-150
253
*Greece, Order of George I, Grand Cross set of insignia, comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 83 x 48mm,
and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 85mm, in unofficial case, extremely fine, with sash (2) £400-500
254
Greece, Order of George I, Commander’s neck badge, by Kelaidi Brothers, Athens, in silver-gilt and enamels, 84mm
(including crown) x 46.5mm, in case of issue, extremely fine
£150-200
255
*Greek Orthodox, Order of the Orthodox Crusaders of the Patriarchy of Jerusalem, in silver gilt and enamels,
with lower pin which when removed opens the reverse upright of the cross to reveal a compartment for a relic, 113mm (including suspension) x 46.5mm, go0d very fine
£600-800
256
Greek Orthodox, Order of St Dionysius of Zakynthos, Grand Cross set of insignia, comprising sash badge, in silver and
enamels, 55mm, and breast star, in silver, with silver and enamelled centre, 92.5mm, in modern unofficial case, extremely
fine, with sash (2)
£150-200

257
*India (?), Uncertain Star-Shaped Decoration, in silver and red enamel, centre comprising two snakes within wreath,
conjoined palm and plough, star above, 59.5mm, on old multi-coloured riband, good very fine
£400-600
258
International, Order of Our Lady of Mercedes, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Tanfani and Bertarelli, Rome, comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 54.5mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 85.5mm, in modern case, with sash; together with Order of Saint Lazarus and Our Lady of Mount Carmel, breast star, in silver gilt, with gilt
and enamelled centre, 92mm, extremely fine (3)
£180-220
259
*Italy, Order of St Maurice and St Lazarus, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Raviolo and Gardino, Rome, circa 1925, comprising sash badge, in gold and enamels, 99mm (including crown) x 64mm, and breast star, in silver, with gold and enamelled
centre, 83.5mm, in case of issue, extremely fine, with sash (2)
£400-500
260
*Italy, Order of the Crown, Second Class set of insignia, by Cravanzola Successore Fratelli Borani, 1880-1900,comprising
neck badge, in gold and enamels, 50.5mm, and breast star, in silver, with gold and enamelled centre, 73.5mm, in case of issue
with crowned U on lid, extremely fine (2)
£350-400
261
Italy, Order of the Crown, Commander’s breast star, by Cravanzola, Rome, in silver, with gold and enamelled centre,
75mm; Knight’s breast badge, by Cravanzola, in gold, 35.5mm, this in case of issue; together with cases of issue for a Grand
Cross set of insignia, Victor Emanuel III issue, maker’s name unclear, velvet and interior slightly distressed, fine and a case
of issue for an Order of St Maurice and St Lazarus star, by Lasne, Paris, good fine
£200-250
262
Italy, Order of the Crown, Commander’s neck badge, Victor Emanuel III issue, by Cravanzola, Rome, in gold and enamel,
51mm, in case of issue, extremely fine
£100-150
263
Italy, Republic, Order of Merit, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Pozzi, Rome, comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt and
white enamel, 95mm (including mural crown) x 70.5mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 82.5mm,
in slightly damaged case of issue, back plate of star lacking, good very fine; together with Commander’s neck badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 71.5mm (including mural crown) x 53.5mm, extremely fine (3)
£250-300
264
*Japan, Supreme Order of the Chrysanthemum, sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 108mm (including suspension)
x 76mm, extremely fine and rare
£6,000-8,000
265
*Malaysia, Johore, Sultan Abu Bakar’s Medal, AH 1303 (1886), in silver, 36.6mm, a few edge bruises, better than
very fine and scarce
£120-150
266
*Malaysia, Perak, Darjah Dato’ Seri Paduka Cura Si Manja Kini, Grand Cross collar, by G. & C. Ltd., hallmarked
Birmingham 1982, in silver-gilt, 30 link collar with alternate stars on four rings and Arabic script in circle, the top link with
the arms of Perak, the lower link, for carrying the badge, with crowned elaborate monogram, extremely fine and very rare
£1,200-1,500
267
*Montenegro, Order of Danilo, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Vinc Mayer’s Söhne, Vienna, comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 74mm (including crown) x 50mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 72mm, in
unofficial case, a few minor chips, extremely fine, with sash (2)
£1,200-1,500
268
*Netherlands, Order of the Netherlands Lion, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Goudsmit, The Hague, comprising sash
badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 96mm (including crown) x 66mm, and breast star, in silver-gilt, with gilt and enamelled centre, 82mm, in unofficial fitted case, extremely fine (2)
£500-700
269
*Netherlands, Order of Orange-Nassau, Civil Division, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Goudsmit, The Hague, comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 85mm (including crown) x 55mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled
centre, 88mm, in case of issue, with related lapel fitting, extremely fine, with sash (2)
£500-700

270
Netherlands, Order of Orange-Nassau, Military Division, Commander’s neck badge, by Goudsmit, The Hague, in silver, gilt and enamels, 87mm (including crown) x 55mm, in case of issue, hinges damaged, extremely fine; together with Grand
Cross sash of the Order (2)
£350-400
271
Netherlands, Mounted Trio, Expedition Cross 1869, two clasps, Atjeh 1896-1900, Djambi 1901-04, Lombok Cross 1894,
Officer’s Long Service Cross for 25 Years, very fine (3)
£150-200
272
*Netherlands, Korean War Mounted Group of Four: Cross for Right and Freedom, 1 clasp, Korea 1950, Army Long
Service Medal, in silver, Dutch U.N. Korea, South Korea Campaign Medal, mounted for wearing by Van Wielik of The Hague,
extremely fine and scarce (4)
£300-400
273
Netherlands, miscellaneous Medals and Decorations (14), Order of Orange-Nassau, Silver Merit Medal; Mobilisation
Cross 1914-18; War Commemorative Cross 1940-45, 2 clasps, Nederland Mei 1940, Krijg Te Land 1940-45; Decoration for Order
and Peace, 1 clasp, 1947; Red Cross Decoration 1940-45; Red Cross Medal for 10 Years Faithful Service; Officer’s Long Service
Cross for 25 years; Bronze Long Service Medal; Bronze Medal for Zeal and Loyalty 1877; Two Days Military Performance Course
Cross for Dutch Reserve Officers; Marching Medal; NSF Shooting Medal; Dutch East Indies Army Shooting Star with 4 clasps;
miniature Bronze Cross, very fine or better; together with Witte case for a Commander’s badge of House Order of Orange and a
Goudsmit case for an Officer’s badge of the Order of Orange-Nassau, very fine (16)
£200-300
274
Norway, Gulf War Medal 1990-91; Canada, Gulf War Medal 1990-91, with maple leaf on riband, second in forwarding box,
both as issued (2)
£120-150
275
*Poland, Order of the White Eagle, 1918-39 issue, First Type sash badge, unmarked but by Wictor Gontarczyk, Warsaw,
in silver-gilt and enamels, 75mm, extremely fine and rare
£800-1,200
276
Poland, Order of Virtute Militari, Fifth Class breast badge, reverse numbered 9921; Italy, Al Merito di Servizio, 1907
Type, by Giorgi, in silver; Soviet Union, Order of Glory, Third Class badge (408530), Order of the Red Star (3144447); Great
Britain, Army Temperance Association, 5 year badge; France, unofficial labour decoration, in bronze-gilt and enamels, very
fine or better (6)
£150-200
277
Poland, Order of Polonia Restituta, Grand Cross set of insignia, unmarked, comprising, sash badge, in silver-gilt and
enamels, 69mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 75mm, in unofficial modern case, reverse centre of
badge chipped and suspension ring with test cut, good very fine, with sash (2)
£300-400
278
Poland, Order of Polonia Restituta, Grand Cross sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 69mm, in case of issue, centres
chipped, very fine, with sash
£250-300
279
Poland, Order of Polonia Restituta, Grand Commander’s set of insignia, comprising neck badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 69mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 75mm, in case of issue, extremely fine (2)
£250-300
280
Poland, Order of Polonia, Restituta, Commander’s neck badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 59mm, and breast star, retaining pin hallmarked, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 76mm, star in case of issue, extremely fine (2)
£200-300
‡281
Poland, 2nd Gronchowski Lancers badge, in silver, with gilt and enamelled pennant, with screwback suspension and
brass screwplate by A. Panasiuk of Warsaw, good very fine
£100-150
282
*Portugal, Order of Christ, Grand Cross breast star, by Halley, Paris, 1860-70, in silver-gilt, the rays and central border all
set with diamonds of various sizes, the central garnet cross on a white enamelled background set with two rows of diamonds,
and the upper garnet Sacred Heart on gilt background, 70 x 67mm, extremely fine and of excellent quality
£6,000-8,000

283
*Portugal, Order of Christ, Grand Cross breast star, by D. Cravanzola, Rome, late 19th century, in jewel cut silver, with gold
and enamelled centre and gold and enamelled Sacred Heart, 88.5 x 75mm, in severely damaged case for a set of Grand Cross
insignia, extremely fine
£500-700
284
Portugal, Order of Christ, Carlos I issue (1889-1908), Commander’s breast star, by Da Costa, Lisbon, in silver-gilt,
with enamelled centre, 71mm, in case of issue, extremely fine
£150-200
285
*Portugal, Order of Vila Viçosa, Carlos I issue, Grand Cross set of insignia, by da Costa, comprising sash badge and
breast star, in silver-gilt and enamels, badge 87mm (including crown) x 60.5mm, star 88mm (including crown) x 76mm, in
slightly damaged case of issue, centre of star lacking part of monogram, thus fine, badge extremely fine, with sash (2)
£350-400
286
Portugal, The Imperial Order, breast star, by Da Costa, Lisbon, in gilt and enamelled centre, 85mm, in Anjos case of issue
for a Second Class set, extremely fine
£150-200
287
Portugal, Order of Military Merit, Second Class set of insignia, retaining pin of star hallmarked, comprising neck badge,
in silver-gilt and enamels, 85mm (including tower suspension) x 52mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 68mm, in case of issue, extremely fine (2)
£200-250
288
Portugal, Order of Industrial Merit, Type 2, Second Class set of insignia, by Moraes, Lisbon, comprising neck badge, in
silver-gilt and enamels, 92mm (including wreath) x 62mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre and stars,
76mm, in case of issue, white enamel on star chipped, good very fine (2)
£200-250
289
Portugal, Order of Agricultural Merit, Type 2, Second Class breast star, by Frederico Costa Ltd, Lisbon, in silver, with
gilt and enamelled centre, 74mm, in case of issue, centre chipped, good very fine
£100-150
290
*Romania, Order of the Star, Type 1 (1864-1932), Military Division, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Joseph Resch
and Fils, Bucharest, comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 116mm (including crown) x 73mm, and breast star, in
jewel cut silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 95.5mm, in modern unofficial case, centre of star lightly chipped, good very
fine, with sash (2)
£500-600
291
Romania, Order of the Star, Type 1, Military Division, Commander’s neck badge, Carol I issue, pre 1914, by Joseph
Resch and Fils, Bucharest, in silver-gilt and enamels, 103mm (including crown) x 65.5mm, in slightly damaged case of issue,
obverse centre chipped, very fine
£180-220
292
Romania, Order of the Star, Type 1, Civil Division, Grand Cross breast star, by Joseph Resch and Fils, in silver, with
gilt and enamelled centre, 95mm, in case of issue for a Carol I period Grand Cross set, extremely fine
£200-250
293
*Romania, Order of the Crown, Type 1 (1881-1932), Grand Cross set of insignia, unmarked, comprising sash badge, in
silver-gilt and enamels and silver crown, 72mm and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre and silver crown,
86mm, in modern unofficial case, extremely fine, with sash (2)
£400-500
294
*Serbia, Order of the Cross of Takovo, Type 1 (1877-83), with Michael III monogram at centre of badge and star, Grand
Cross set of insignia, by Karl Fischmeister, Vienna, comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, 71mm (including crown)
x 41mm and breast star, in jewel cut silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 95.5 x 87mm, in M. S. Antonovich case of issue,
with Serbian arms on lid (lid detached), red enamel on centre of star lacking, otherwise good very fine, and very rare, with
sash and related lapel fitting (2)
£6,000-8,000
295
*Serbia, Order of the Cross of Takovo, Type 1 (1877-83), with Michael III monogram at centre of badge and star, Grand
Cross set of insignia, by Karl Fischmeister, Vienna, with KF on retaining pin of star, comprising sash badge, in, silver-gilt and
enamels, 70m (including crown) x 43mm, and breast star, in jewel-cut silver, with gilt and enamelled centre, 98 x 89mm, in
Popovich Brothers case of issue, with Serbian arms on lid, case water stained with resulting damage to cloth, good very fine
and very rare, with sash (2)
£6,000-8,000

311
*Sweden, Order of the North Star, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Carlman, Stockholm, comprising sash badge, in silvergilt and enamels, 82mm (including crown) x 54.5mm, and breast star, in silver, 74.5mm, in case of issue, with sash (2)
£500-700
312
*Sweden, Order of Vasa, Grand Cross Collar, by Carlman, Stockholm, the sixteen-link bronze-gilt and enamelled collar
comprising alternate sheaves (the emblem of the House of Vasa), crowned nettle leaves, with central red and white shield (the
arms of Holstein) and Swedish arms flanked by cornucopiae and caduceus, in case of issue, extremely fine and very rare
£5,000-7,000
An old paper label in Japanese on the bottom of the case gives a description of the Order but no recipient details.

313
*Sweden, Order of Vasa, Grand Cross set of insignia, by Carlman, Stockholm, comprising sash badge, in gold and enamels, 82mm (including crown) x 54.5mm, and breast star, in silver, 74.5mm, in case of issue, extremely fine, with sash (2)
£600-800
‡314
Sweden, Order of Vasa, Knight’s breast badge in silver-gilt and enamels with gold and enamelled centre; New Sweden
Tercentenary Medal, 1938; Swedish Pioneers’ Centenary, 1948; U.S.A., Independence Bicentenary 1976, first three in cases
and last in box of issue, extremely fine or better (4)
£200-300
315
*Tunisia, Order of Nishan-al-Ahad-al-Murassa, (one Class only), Mohammed-al-Nasir-Bey issue (1906-22),
sash badge, by Bertrand, Paris, in gold, and enamels, inner and outer central circles, cannons, rays of badge and scimitar on
suspension all set with diamonds of various sizes, 117mm (including suspension) x 77mm, extremely fine and very rare
£5,000-7,000
316
*Turkey, Order of Osmanie, Third Class neck badge, in silver, gilt and enamel, 80mm (including star and crescent) x
64mm, in Turkish-made case of issue, extremely fine
£300-350
317
*Turkey, Order of the Medjidjie, Grand Cross set of insignia, Crimean war period, comprising sash badge and breast star,
in silver, with gold and red enamelled centre, the badge with gold and red enamelled suspension, badge, 85.5mm (including
suspension) x 59mm, star 92mm, good very fine (2)
£2,500-3,000
318
*Turkey, Order of the Medjidjie, Grand Cross set of insignia, star with Turkish hallmarks, comprising sash badge and
breast star, in silver, with gold and red enamelled centre, the badge with gold and red enamelled suspension, badge 79mm
(including suspension) x 62mm, star 93.5mm, in well-worn case of issue, extremely fine, with sash
£1,500-1,800
319
*Turkey, Order of the Medjidjie, Grand Cross set of insignia, star with Turkish hallmarks, comprising sash badge and
breast star, in silver, with gold and red enamelled centre, the badge with gold and red enamelled suspension, badge 80mm
(including suspension) x 65mm, star 91mm, in modern, unofficial case, centre of badge incorrectly positioned, good very fine
(2)
£1,400-1,600

SESSION TWO
Starting at 2.30 pm
The Property of a Gentleman

SIR WILLIAM PARKER:
ORDERS, MEDALS AND MEMORABILIA

‘He was one of the first, as he was the last, of Nelson’s Captains’
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*The Important Group of Awards to Admiral of the Fleet Sir William Parker, Bart., G.C.B., comprising:
The Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Military Division, Knight Grand Cross Sash Badge, in gold and enamels, by J.J.
Edington, apparently without a date mark but a Regency or George IV period re-issue, 86mm; with embroidered Investment
Star, 105mm approx., and original Sash;
Naval General Service 1793-1840, 2 clasps 1 June 1794, Amazon 13 March 1806 (Wm. Parker Midshipman.);
China 1842 (Sir W. Parker, K.C.B., Vice Admiral of the Blue),
all extremely fine, the Amazon clasp to N.G.S. neatly mounted on its own carriage designed to slot in place above the 1 June
1794 clasp, China with standard nickel-silver fixed suspension, both medals with matched silver riband brooches for wearing
(lot)
£20,000-30,000
Provenance: By direct descent.
The Lot is offered with the following:
Original Grant of Baronetcy, 2pp, on vellum, 18 December 1844, with impression of the Great Seal;
Original Letters Patent for Rear-Admiral, on vellum, dated 26 December 1862, also with impression of the Great Seal, in Patent Box;
A good quality overpainted photograph of Sir William, circa 1860, wearing his awards (illustrated);
Phillimore, Rear-Admiral Augustus, The Life of Admiral of the Fleet Sir William Parker Bart., G.C.B., 1781-1866, 3 vols., London, 1876-1880
(including extensive quoted correspondence and amounting to almost 2,000 pages in all);
Copy of obituary and printed eulogy.
Not to be confused with the ‘double-issue’ award to a different Midshipman William Parker (in a complete group now in the Capt. K.J. DouglasMorris Collection), Sir William’s Naval General Service medal was originally issued with the single clasp 1 June 1794, at which Gold Medal action
he served aboard the Orion under Captain John Thomas Duckworth.
As Captain in command of the Amazon on 13 March 1806 Parker can obviously be ‘verified aboard, not on roll’, to borrow Captain DouglasMorris’s expression, and he qualified not only for the frigate action clasp of that date (authorised after the first 1847 announcements of clasps
for Gold Medal actions) but also, had he so directed, for the re-issue of his original medal with the revised rate ‘Captain’ to his name. Instead a
neat arrangement was evidently designed to accommodate the fitting of the new clasp onto the existing medal, and this in fact is clearly discernible in the contemporary portrait of Sir William which accompanies the lot. By the time he actually received his NGS, the Vice Admiral had
of course already been appointed GCB and had received his China 1842 medal, also shown in the portrait.

ADMIRAL OF THE FLEET SIR WILLIAM PARKER, BARONET, G.C.B. (1781-1866) was Earl St Vincent’s nephew through marriage and one of
Nelson’s favourite Captains: ‘… I admire his spirit and resolution to attack… under all the disadvantages of situation; such conduct will some
happy day meet its reward.’
Following the Glorious First of June the young midshipman transferred to Leviathan with Captain Duckworth, serving in the West Indies and
receiving command of the prize La Magicienne. A successful predator against enemy commerce, he was appointed in turn to Sir Hyde Parker’s
flagship Queen, as acting captain of the Volage in the Gulf of Mexico and Cuba, and to the sloops Aramanthe, Pelican, and Stork in which he
returned to England and took the French packet La Légère as a prize.
Himself promoted Captain on 9 October 1801, Parker was appointed firstly to Alarm and secondly to the 38-gun Amazon during the Peace of
Amiens (he was to command Amazon for over 10 years, after which she was worn out and paid off). An early errand for Amazon was the return
to England of the Duke of Kent at the end of his tenure of the Governorship of Gibraltar, whence he had been delivered by Admiral Richard
Keats. Nelson greatly admired Parker’s aggressive and calculated seamanship, notably when Parker chased a French frigate into Toulon, and a
close comradeship developed between the two men during the pursuit of Villeneuve’s fleet to the West Indies prior to Trafalgar. There were to
be several further engagements and prizes, with the ‘Amazon 13 March 1806’ NGS clasp recognising the capture of the French 40-gun frigate
Belle Poule when approaching the Azores, a parallel clasp being issued for H.M.S. London’s taking of the Marengo in the same action.
Captain Parker married Frances Anne Biddulph in 1810 and spent the period 1812-27 ashore with his family of two sons and six daughters. In
1827 he returned to sea in H.M.S. Warspite (74), arriving just too late for the Battle of Navarino but employed in the Greek blockade. In 1828
he transferred to the Prince Regent yacht prior to commanding the naval contingent based in the Tagus during the Portuguese War of the Two
Brothers. Subsequently appointed Commander-in-Chief on the China station, he led the naval squadron sent to China during the First China
War up the Yangtze without loss, entering Shanghai in March, 1842 and helping Gough to negotiate the Treaty of Nanking.
Summarised chronology:
Born:
Entered Navy (as Captain’s Servant):
Midshipman:
Lieutenant:
Commander:
Captain:
C.B.:
Order of St Ferdinand and of Merit:
M.P. for Queenborough, Kent:
Rear-Admiral:
Second in Command, Channel Fleet:
K.C.B.:
M.P. for Devizes, Wilts.:
Commissioner of the Admiralty:
Vice-Admiral:
G.C.B.:
Baronet:
Commander-in Chief, Mediterranean:
Commander, Lisbon / Cadiz Squadron:
First Naval Aide-de-Camp to Queen Victoria:
Admiral:
Chairman, Committee of Enquiry into manning of the Navy:
Commander-in-Chief, Devonport:
Hon. Elder Brother, Trinity House:
Admiral of the Fleet:
Died:

1 December 1781
5 March 1793
May 1794
5 September 1799
10 October 1799
9 October 1801
4 June 1815
1815
1830
22 July 1830
1831
16 July 1834
1834-36
August 1834, then from 1835-41
23 November 1841
2 December 1842
18 December 1844
Feb. 1845 (and a second term, from Sept. 1849)
May 1846-Aautumn 1847
From 10 December 1846
29 April 1851
1852
During Crimean War, 1854-57
1861
27 April 1863
13 November 1863

327
*The Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Military Division, Knight Commander’s embroidered Investment Star,
68.5mm, slight overall wear, good very fine
£400-600
Sir William Parker was appointed K.C.B. on 16 July 1834.

328
*Sketches: Nicholas Pocock (and possibly others), a group of nine pencil and ink sketches, including two of a ship’s figurehead and several, including a positional sketch, apparently in preparation for a painting of the 1806 Amazon frigate action,
one with the manuscript note I don’t think this is what Capt. Parker means…, all in paper wrapper inscribed ‘Sketches by
Pocock for Drawings of the Amazon’, generally in fine or very fine condition [one illustrated] (9)
£800-1,200
329
*A Presentation Silver Waiter, by John Crouch, London 1809, on tripod feet, with shell decoration and gadrooned border, engraved with arms portraying shackle pin and the legend The Earl of St. Vincent - to his Godson - John Parker Nuttall
1803 within oak wreath, diameter 250mm, wt. 620g, very fine condition
£600-800
The Earl of St Vincent, who married Thomas Parker’s daughter Martha, was godfather to her half-sister’s grandson (and Sir William Parker’s
nephew), John Parker Nuttall. It is not unusual to find gifts of this kind ‘retro-engraved’ with the date of a birth or Christening.

349
India General Service 1895-1902, 1 clasp, Punjab Frontier 1897-98 (3186 Lce. Sergt. J. Parker, 2nd Bn. Ryl. Suss.
Regt.), very fine
£120-150
350
India General Service 1895-1902, 1 clasp, Punjab Frontier 1897-98 (4119 Pte. J. Lang, 1st Bn. Devon Regt.), scuffs
and edge bruising, almost very fine
£100-120
351
*North West Frontier and Boer War Pair awarded to Private H. Sharman, 1st and 2nd Battalions Dorset
Regiment, comprising India General Service 1895-1902, 2 clasps, Punjab Frontier 1897-98, Tirah 1897-98 (4043 Pte. H.
Sharman, 1st Bn. Dorset Regt.) and Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 6 clasps, Tugela Heights, Relief of Ladysmith,
Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902, engraved in italic capitals (4043 Pte. H. Sharman,
2/Dorset Rgt.), mounted for wearing, very fine, with photograph of recipient wearing his I.G.S. (2)
£200-300
352
A Father and Son Family Group:
(i) Corporal William Henry Lunning, Queen’s Regiment, late King’s Royal Rifle Corps, Four: India General
Service 1895-1902, 1 clasp, Relief of Chitral 1895 (4931 Pte. W. Lunning, 1st Bn. K. R. Rifle Corps), Queen’s South Africa
1899-1902, 2 clasp, Tugela Heights, Relief of Ladysmith (K.R.R.C.), British War and Victory Medals (33120 Cpl. W.
Lunning. The Queen’s R.);
(ii) Deckhand William Henry Lunning, Royal Naval Reserve (Trawler Section), Trio: British War and Victory
Medals (3527S.D. W.H. Lunning D.H. R.N.R.), Mercantile Marine War Medal (William H. Lunning), very fine or better (with quantity of copied research) (7)
£300-400
WILLIAM HENRY LUNNING SENIOR enlisted in the K.R.R.C. in 1886. He was posted to India in 1891, and his Indian service was to include no
fewer than 332 days hospitalised due to disease. In October 1892 he took part in the punitive raid on villages around Baio, and during the
Relief of Chitral campaign he was involved in the action of the Malakand Pass, 3 April 1895. In January 1897 he was transferred to the reserve,
after which he joined the Port of London Dockland Constabulary. Recalled to the colours in November 1899 he embarked for South Africa
the following month, where he served with the Rifle Reserve Provisional Battalion during the relief of Ladysmith and remained with them
until its break-up in March 1900, when he was transferred to the 1st Battalion. In May 1900 Lunning was invalided sick and returned to
England in July, but after treatment at Netley was well enough to return to the Dockland Constabulary. In July 1915 he re-enlisted and served
with the 5th K.R.R.C. on coastal defence at Sheerness, and in November 1916 transferred to the 17th (Labour Battalion) Queen’s Regiment.
He ended the war with the Labour Corps.
WILLIAM HENRY LUNNING JUNIOR enlisted in the RNVR in November 1915 and served in the Mediterranean aboard drifters. In August 1916 he
was wounded in the hand while attempting to remove a rifle from the rack without engaging the safety catch. In January 1919 he was invalided due to epilepsy and functional paralysis and was issued with Silver War Badge no. 35611 later that month.

353
Defence of Ladysmith Casualty Pair awarded to Rifleman Alfred Franks, First Battalion King’s Royal Rifle
Corps, Queen’s South Africa (1899-1902), 2 clasps, Talana, Defence of Ladysmith (9126 Pte. A. Franks K.R.R.C.), Boer
War Memorial Medal, in bronze, by E. Fuchs for the Birmingham Mint, second cleaned and in case of issue, extremely fine
(with copied research) (2)
£250-300
ALFRED FRANKS died of enteric fever at Intombi Spruit Hospital, Ladysmith, 24 December 1899. He is buried at the Intombi Camp Cemetery
and is commemorated on the Remembrance panel in All Saints Church, Ladysmith.

354
Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 3 clasps, Cape Colony, Orange Free State, South Africa 1901 (2348 Pte. T. Slade. Rl.
W. Kent Regt.), edge bruised, about very fine; King’s South Africa 1901-02, 2 clasps (4106 Pte. F. Humphreys. Rl. W.
Kent Regt.), extremely fine (2)
£100-120
355
Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 5 clasps, Tugela Heights, Relief of Ladysmith, Orange Free State, Transvaal, Laing’s Nek
(engraved in italic capitals 4338. Pte. T. Brown 1/Rl. Drgns.), very fine
£100-150
356
Boer War Pair: Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 5 clasps, Tugela Heights, Orange Free State, Relief of Ladysmith,
Transvaal, Laing’s Nek, King’s South Africa 1901-02, 2 clasps (2990 Pte. J. Roston. W. Yorkshire Regt.), heavy contact
wear, good fine (2)
£120-150
357
Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 6 clasps, Tugela Heights, Relief of Ladysmith, Laing’s Nek, Transvaal, Cape Colony,
South Africa 1901, engraved in italic capitals (3086 Pte. G. Stewart 1/Rl. Drgns.), about very fine
£120-150

366
British War and Victory Medal Pairs (8) (9-45382 Pte. A. Bill. Bedf.R. / 279045 Pte. G. Bradshaw. R. Fus. /
21602 Pte. J. Fearn. Bord.R. / 1043 Dvr. A. H. Mayall.R.A. / S4-157296 Pte. T.J. Newton. A.S.C. / 5333 Pte. H.
Simpson, K.O.Y.L.I. / 38339 Pte. A. Wood. L’Pool. R. / 35748 Pte. G.C. Woolley. Notts. & Derby R.); 1914-15
Star and British War Medal pairs (2) (Pte. W.H. Evans. Worc. R. / 6/537 L. Cpl. E.C. Sarginson. N.Z.E.F.); British
War Medals (8) (200441 Gnr. G.R. Cobban.R.A. / 2256 Pte. H.B. Jones. Worc.R. / 12-666 Pte.J.M. Kemp /
54282 L. Cpl. G. Munro. 18-Can. Inf. / 1646 Pte. W.G. Murray. Gordons. / 108445 Spr. C. O’Halloran. R.E. /
9064 Pte. R. Proctor. Cam’n. Highrs. / 223201 Dvr. E.G. Simpson. R.A.), fourth BWM lacking suspension, very fine
or better (28)
£300-400
367
Great War Group of Four awarded to Acting Serjeant T. Sutton, Royal Engineers,1914-15 Star (92639. L-Cpl. T.
Sutton. R.E.) British War and Victory Medals (A.Sjt.), Army Meritorious Service Medal, George V Type 1 (Cpl-A. Sjt),
good very fine or better (4)
£150-200
M.S.M.: London Gazette: 3 June 1919.

368
A Family Group:
(i) Sergeant Frederick George Lawrence, 6th Battalion, Great War Trio, 1914-15 Star (12697 L. Cpl. F. Laurence.
Wilts. R.), British War and Victory Medals (12697 Sjt. F. Lawrence), with Soldier’s Pay Book, Certificate of Employment
During the War, Protection Certificate and Certificate of Identity, Wiltshire Regiment gilt and enamelled brooch, two photographs of the recipient and copy Birth and Marriage Certificates;
(ii) Warrant Officer Class 2 William Austin, Royal Army Service Corps, Six, 1939-45 and Africa Stars, War Medal,
Efficiency Medal, George VI Type 1 (S. 81157. W.O. Cl.2 W. Austin. R.A.S.C.), St. John Ambulance Association
Examination Medal, in bronze-gilt (A165144 W. Austin), British Red Cross Society Blood Transfusion Service Medal for 10
Transfusions (W. Austin), last with award document and certificate, with various documents and photographs, including
Soldiers Release Book, two brass, one cloth King’s crown and a King’s crown wrist belt, blood donors and Royal British
Legion lapel badges;
(iii) Warrant Officer Iris Evelyn Lawrence, 482 (M) Heavy Anti-Aircraft Regiment, Royal Artillery
(Territorial Army) (daughter of Frederick George Lawrence and later wife of William Austin), Coronation 1953, this with
named certificate, with Certificates of Service (2), Soldiers Service and Pay Book, Annual Regimental Dinner menus (3),
National Identity Card, silver TA badge, two related letters and a newspaper cutting, generally extremely fine;
together with an unrelated Memorial Scroll, Buckingham Palace condolence slip, medal forwarding slips and birth certificate
(4143 Private George Rowley, 12th London Regiment), with original forwarding tube for the scroll (lot) £240-260
369
British War and Victory Medal Pair to a Post Office Rifles Casualty (6422 A. Sjt. C.B. Moore. 8-Lond. R.), good
extremely fine (2)
£100-120
CHARLES B. MOORE, also with service number 373356 was killed in action 7 October 1916 and is commemorated on the Thiepval Memorial.
This lot forms part of a family group; see also lot 347.

370
British War and Victory Medal Pair to a Casualty (6971.Pte. E. Newton. 24-Lond. R.), in box of issue, with forwarding slip addressed to his mother, good extremely fine (2)
£100-120
PRIVATE EDWARD NEWTON, also with service number 723491, died 9 June 1917 and is buried in the Boulogne Eastern Cemetery.

371
British War and Victory Medal Pair (19467 Pte. F. Berry. D. of Corn. L.I.), 1914-15 Star (1440 Pte. G.U.
Macdonald. R. Scots); British War Medals (2) (23406 Pte. W.P. Gardiner. Wilts.R. / 39987 Pte. A. Renton. Linc.
R.), Star with ‘had he lived…’ forwarding slip, good very fine or better (5)
£140-160
FREDERICK BOOTH alias PRIVATE FREDERICK BERRY died of wounds 7 February 1917 and is buried in Béthune Town Cemetery.
PRIVATE GEORGE U. MCDONALD died of wounds 4 June 1915 and is buried in the Alexandria Military and War Memorial Cemetery
PRIVATE WILLIAM PERCY GARDINER, 6th Battalion, died 2 November 1916 and is commemorated on the Thiepval Memorial.
PRIVATE ALEXANDER RENTON, attached to 52nd Labour Corps died of wounds 19 October 1917 and is buried in the Locre Hospice Cemetery.

372
Great War Groups and Pairs to Naval Recipients: Four, 1914-15 Star (J. 41199 C.S. Boxall. Boy. 1. R.N.), British
War and Victory Medal (A.B.), Royal Fleet Reserve Long Service and Good Conduct, George V Type 2 (J. 41199 P.O. (B.
16909) C.S. Boxall A.B. R.F.R); 1914-15 Star Trio (D.A. 8293. A. Wilson D.H., R.N.R.); British War and Victory
Medal pairs (3) (K. 50945 A.T. Challoner. Sto.2. R.N. / M.Z.2836 C.H. Horton. L.S. R.N.V.R. / Lieut. H.B.
Howell. R.N.), first group fine to very fine, others good very fine or better, first pair with service papers; together with
British War and Victory Medal Pairs to the R.A.F. (2) (15477. 2. A.M. E.D. McDowell. R.A.F. / 208568. 1. A.M. R.
Paine. R.A.F.); British War Medals (2) (245572.Pte. 2. E.G. Dawson. R.A.F. / 281949. 3.A.M. H.L. Denton.
R.A.F.), generally extremely fine (19)
£250-300
373
O.B.E. and Great War Trio: Order of the British Empire, Type 1, Officer’s breast badge, with Type 2 Military riband, British
War and Victory Medal (2. Lieut. W.R. Chappell), first in M.B.E. Military Type 2 case, with forwarding slip and card box
and related riband bar, extremely fine (3)
£120-150
W.R. CHAPPELL served with the Royal Army Service Corps Canteens. O.B.E.: Confirmation not yet traced.

374
British War and Mercantile Marine War Medal Pairs (3) (Charles F. Brough / Cyril T. Holmes / Frederick W.
Kemp); British War Medal (F. Burgess); Mercantile Marine War Medal (James Redpath), good very fine or better (8)
£120-150
375
Territorial Force War Medal, (T-1256 Pte. D. Sibbald. The Queen’s R.), good very fine

£100-150

376
A Family Group:
(i) Four: Gunner G.W.C. Field, Royal Garrison Artillery, 1914-15 Star (171 Gnr: G.W.C. Field. R.G.A.), British War
and Victory Medals, Territorial Force Efficiency Medal, George V (317012), generally very fine;
(ii) Trio: Private Charles James Field, 10th Battalion Royal West Kent Regiment, British War and Victory Medals
(G-12049 Pte. C.J. Field. R.W. Kent R., Memorial Plaque (Charles James Field), extremely fine (7)
£200-300
CHARLES JAMES FIELD was born in Halling. Kent. He was killed in action on the first day of the battle of Passchendaele, 31 July 1917, and is
buried at the Hooge Crater Cemetery.

377
Great War and Second World War Group of Seven awarded to Corporal W.J. Smith, Royal Army Ordnance
Corps, late Army Service Corps, British War and Victory Medals (T4-185631 Dvr. W.J. Smith. A.S.C.), 1939-45,
Africa Stars, Defence and War Medals, Army Long Service and Good Conduct, George V Type 3 (566380 Cpl. W.J. Smith.
R.A.O.C.), mounted for wearing, first two fine, others very fine or better (7)
£100-120
378
Second Word War and Efficiency Medal Group of Four awarded to Lieutenant John Austin Shorney, Royal
Artillery, 1939-45 Star, Defence and War Medals, Efficiency Medal, George VI Type 2 (Lt. J.A. Shorney. R.A.), very fine
or better; together with Efficiency Medal, George VI Type 2 (Lieut. J.L. Messenger. R.A.), extremely fine (5) £100-120
Efficiency Medals, Lt. Shorney: London Gazette: 11 June 1948; Lt. Messenger: London Gazette: 13 June 1950.

379
Middle East O.B.E. and M.S.M. Group of Eight awarded to Lieutenant-Colonel Wilfred Leonard Sutton, Royal
Artillery, Order of the British Empire, Type 2, Military Division, Officer’s breast badge, 1939-45, Africa, Italy Stars, Defence
and War Medals, Army Long Service and Good Conduct, George V Type 3 (1412484 Sjt. L.W. Sutton. R.A.), Meritorious
Service Medal, George VI Type 2 (1412484 W.O. Cl. 1. L.W. Sutton. R.A.), mounted for wearing, very fine to extremely
fine (8)
£350-400
O.B.E.: London Gazette: 6 January 1944:
‘…in recognition of gallant and distinguished services in the Middle East.’
Meritorious Service Medal: AO 82 June 1952.

380
Great War, Second World War and Efficiency Medal Group of Six awarded to Company Quarter-Master
Sergeant P. Clear, Royal Signals, late Guards Machine Gun Regiment, British War and Victory Medals (4170 Tpr.
P. Clear. Gds. M.G.R.), 1939-45 Star, Defence and War Medals, Efficiency Medal, George VI Type 1, with Militia clasp
(2339387. C.Q.M. P. Clear. R. Sigs., mounted for wearing, extremely fine or better (6)
£150-200

Roger Hooke (back row, to left)
381
*Second World War Group of Four awarded to Able-Seaman Roger Hooke, the sole survivor of H.M.S. Ardent
who was sunk by the German battleships Scharnhorst and Gneisenau following the evacuation of Narvik on
8 June 1940, 1939-45 and Atlantic Star, War Medal, Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct, George VI Type 1 (J.
114557. R. Hooke. A.B. H.M.S. Drake), first three mounted for wearing, good very fine, last extremely fine (4)
£1,000-1,500
At 3 am on 8 June 1940 the aircraft carrier H.M.S. Glorious set sail from Narvik, escorted by the destroyers H.M.S. Acasta and Ardent, for
Scapa Flow. Approximately 170 miles of the Norwegian coast they ran into the German battleships Scharnhorst and Gneisenau and at
4.30pm both battleships opened fire on the three ships from 18 miles range, by 7.20 pm all three ships had sank with a total of over 1,500
personnel killed. On the 13 June a German seaplane picked up the two surviving men from H.M.S. Ardent, Roger Hooke, who was stationed
on the X gun and Robert Philip Jones. Jones died in hospital in Oslo on 1 July, leaving Hooke as the sole survivor. Hooke, who nearly died
from exposure after being rescued, became a German prisoner of war at Stalag IId, near Stargard, Pomerania, as prisoner no. 62231; he was
finally repatriated in 1943 due to ill health.
There is a tapestry of H.M.S. Ardent made by Hooke while a P.O.W., as well as his P.O.W. identity tags, in the Imperial War Museum.

382
Second World War Group of Six, awarded to Gunner Leonard Charles Smith, South African Artillery, 1939-45,
Africa, Italy Stars, Defence, War and Africa Service Medals (578417 L.C. Smith), very fine, last better (6)
£50-70
383
Second World War Group of Seven awarded to Rifleman Robert Henry Carpenter, 11th Battalion King’s Royal
Rifle Corps, 1939-45, Africa, Italy Stars, Defence and War Medals, Efficiency Medal, George VI type 1 (6895922 Rfmn.
R.H. Carpenter K.R.R.C.), GREECE, 1941-45 Star, good very fine (with copied research) (7)
£180-220
The 11th Battalion (Queen’s Westminsters) served in Athens 1944-45

384
Second World War and Palestine Group of Five awarded to Flight Lieutenant Paul Dermond, R.A.F., 1939-45,
Africa Star, Defence Medal, War Medal, with oak leaf for Mention in Despatches, General Service Medal 1918-62, 1 clasp,
Palestine (Flt. Lt. P. Dermond. R.A.F.), mounted for wearing, good very fine, with related miniatures (10) £120-150
M.I.D.: London Gazette: 14 January 1944.

385
Air Crew Europe Star, unnamed as issued, very fine

£140-180

386
Miscellaneous Second World War Campaign Stars and Medals (31), 1939-45 Stars (4), Africa Stars (2), Burma Star,
Italy Stars (5), France and Germany Stars (2), Defence Medals (7), War Medals (10); together with U.N. Cyprus medals (2),
many extremely fine (33)
£100-120
387
Post War Pair awarded to Leading Seaman R.A. Reynolds, Royal Navy, Naval General Service 1915-62, 1 clasp, Near
East (C.J. 889945 R.A. Reynolds. A.B. R.N.), Campaign Service Medal 1962, 1 clasp, Borneo (L.S.), first with edge
bruising and both cleaned, very fine (2)
£120-150

426
Hungarian Floods 1954 and 1964: Group of Four to Colonel Dercze Istvánáv Òrnagy, Gold Service medal, in
bronze gilt and enamels, with a second award, this cased; Flood Recue and Aid Medal 1954, Flood Relief Medal 1964, with
named certificate for the last; extremely fine; together with Hungarian Military Flood Protection Medal 2006, in silver, traces
of lacquer on reverse, extremely fine; Poland, Medal For Merit in Fighting Floods 1960, First Class, Type 1, in bronze
gilt with enamelled riband bar; Second Class (2), Type1, with enamelled riband bar and Type 2 with normal riband, both in silvered metal, all about extremely fine; Yugoslavia, Macedonian Earthquake 1963: Red Cross Medal for the 10th
Anniversary, in bronze, with enamelled Red Cross, with case and diploma; and commemorative plaque for the 1963 earthquake issued by the Macedonian Government, awarded to Mare Minaneva; Armenian Earthquake 1988: Albert
Schweitzer Society Medal of Gratitude, with named certificate to Capt. Jack Boddington; Leningrad Mint bronze commemorative; together with Armural Sibstroy Armenia Leninakan Earthquake Medal 1991, for work in the 1991 Armenian earthquake,
extremely fine (with various copied papers) (11)
£200-250
427
Iraq Floods 1954: Trio, comprising Police General Service Medal 1959, General Service Medal 1926-58, Flood Rescue
Medal, extremely fine, with photocopied newspaper article relating to the floods (3)
£80-100
428
Philippines Earthquake 1990, Singapore, mounted trio, Overseas Service Medal, one clasp, Philippines 1990, Good
Service Medal, Civil Defence Force Long Service and Good Conduct, with clasp for 20 years; Bangladesh Cyclone 1991:
Disaster Relief Organisation Flood Medal; Bangladesh Flood 1998; Relief Organisation Food Medal; Asian Tsunami
2004: Singapore, SAF Tsunami Relief Operation Medal (2);Lcp Ramesh Sivalingam; Pte Lim Chan Wei Alvin), with
related miniature; Eastern China Floods 2003: Resistance to Flood Medal, in gilt and red enamel, in case of issue;
Chengdu Earthquake 2oo8: award neck badge, in gilt with red enamelled red stars; together with, NATO, Non-Article 5
Pakistan medals (2), one in case of issue, with related riband bar and unissued certificate, generally as issued ( with various
copied papers) (12)
£200-250

Other Life Saving Awards
429
Great War, Humane Society of Salford and Royal Life Saving Society Group of Seven awarded to SerjeantMajor Frank A. Lamb, Order of St. John and British Red Cross Society, British War and Victory Medals (F.A.
Lamb. B.R.C. & St. J.J.), Special Proficiency Medal of the Humane Society of the Hundred of Salford, in silver and enamels (rev. eng. F.A. Lamb 1906) Royal Life Saving Society Bronze Medal (F.A. Lamb. Sept. 1906), London Schools
Swimming Association Silver Medal ( F.A. Lamb Esq. 1925-35), Opening of the Hornsey Swimming Pool 1929, in silver and
enamels, unnamed, pair of Competition medals in silver and gilt dated 1908 and 1909 (R.T.I.S. Neat Dive 1st. F.A.
Lamb/S.S.S. Pendleton Swimming Squadron F.A. Lamb), second third and fifth in cases of issue, W.W.1 pair
extremely fine, third fine, others better(7)
£100-150
Offered with original warrant of appointment as Serjeant-Major of the Order of St. John and the British Red Cross Society, and photocopied
Medal Index Card.

430
Royal Life Saving Society Trio, awarded to Thomas Chivers, City of Edmonton Life Guard, Instructor,
Examiner and Swimming Pool Manager, Royal Life Saving Society Diploma with Honours Gold Medal, in 9 carat gold
and enamels, hallmarked Birmingham 1922 (Thomas Chivers October 1928), with original Diploma and cloth blazer
badge; Royal Life Saving Society Silver Award of Merit, with blue enamelled R.L.S.S. clasp dated 1935 (T. Chivers 1926),
Royal Life Saving Society Bronze Medal, two clasps, 1933, 1935 (T. Chivers June 1926),mounted for display, extremely
fine; offered with research (3)
£100-150
431
Second World War and Royal Life Saving Society Group of Four awarded to Sergeant Peter Frederick Thomas
Richards R.A.F., Defence and War Medals, these in forwarding box with slip; Royal Life Saving Society Silver Award of Merit
(P.F.T. Richards), with blue enamelled R.L.S.S. clasp dated 1940 and with dated clasps for 1941, 1942 (2), and related blazer badge, Royal Life Saving Society Bronze Medal, four clasps for 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942 (P.F.T. Richards July 1938),with
cases of issue for both R.L.S.S. medals, extremely fine, together with with R.AF. cap badge, Commercial Pilot’s, Airport
Navigator’s, Flight Radio Telephony and Private Pilot’s Licences issued between 1949-53, 10 publicity photographs from the
Westland Aircraft company taken when he was testing helicopters and three Beckenham Count School sports prize medallions,
in silver (2) and bronze-gilt (lot)
£80-120

432
Various Awards to Jack Boddington himself (20): comprising 9th Battalion South Lancashire Regiment Champion
Recruit Medal, in silver (Presented to L/C J. Boddington Champion Recruit Chichester March 1946); Royal
Tournament Medal in silver (1st Prize Tug of War 130 stone 2/Lieut J. Boddington 56 HAA Regt. 1948); 78th Fraser
Highlanders, Lovat breast badge, in silver and gilt; Lovat Service Medal, in gilt medal and Lovat Benefactor Medal, in bronzegilt, with related miniatures; Canadian Lifeboat Institution, in gilt metal, with related miniature; Royal Society of St. George,
breast badge, in gilt and enamels; Canadian Guild of Authors, neck badge, by Toye, Kenning and Spencer Ltd., in silver-gilt
and enamels (Jack Boddington Founder#2 1987), in wallet of issue; Austria, AlteDeutschmeisterSchützen Corps, Merit
Cross, in gilt and enamels; Traditionsverband der Anschlüsskampfer Burgenland, breast cross , in gilt and enamels; Bavarian
Red Cross, Bronze Merit Medal, with related miniature; International Military Order of the Knights of Delo, breast cross, in
gilt and enamels; U.S.A. Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States, breast badge, in silver-gilt and enamels (Jack
Boddington Canada for Meritorious and Devoted Service 1992), mostly extremely fine or better all with related
diplomas; together with Papua New Guinea, St John Ambulance Golden Jubilee 2007 award medal, in case of issue, with
related miniature and 50 cent coin, as issued (20)
£150-200

Various Properties

BRITISH ORDERS

433
*The Most Ancient and Most Noble Order of the Thistle, uncertain cloth badge, circa 1840, possibly for the saddle
cloth of an official, the centre with a silver figure of St Andrew and black velvet background surrounded by the Motto of the
Order in the form of a garter, in gold thread on green velvet background, the whole surmounted by crown in gold and silver
thread and red velvet and surrounded by wreath of gold and silver threaded thistles, 155 x 150mm, with original paper backing, good very fine and of superb quality
£500-700

434
*The Most Illustrious Order of St Patrick, uncertain cloth badge, by Lonsdale & Tyler, circa 1840, possibly for the saddle cloth of an official, the centre with a gold threaded harp on a black velvet background surrounded by the Motto of the
Order, in gold thread on a light green velvet background, the whole surmounted by a crown, in gold and silver thread and red
velvet and surrounded by a wreath of shamrocks in gold thread and light green velvet, the tie of the wreath with a badge of the
Order in gold and silver thread and red velvet, 170 x 155mm, with original paper backing bearing Lonsdale & Tyler label,
good very fine
£500-700
435
*The Most Distinguished Order of St Michael and St George, Knight’s Grand Cross collar chain, in silver-gilt and
white enamel, in case of issue, lid detached, extremely fine
£2,000-2,500
436
*The Most Distinguished Order of St Michael and St George, Grand Cross set of insignia (G.C.M.G.), by Garrard &
Co., comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre and gold retaining pin, in case of issue, extremely fine, with sash (2)
£1,500-2,000
437
*The Most Distinguished Order of St Michael and St George, Grand Cross set of insignia (G.C.M.G.), by Garrard &
Co., comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre and gold retaining pin, in case of issue, extremely fine, with sash (2)
£1,500-2,000

438
*The Royal Victorian Chain, Type 1 (1902-21) Gentleman’s Collar with pendent badge, by Garrard & Co., in silver-gilt
and enamels, the chain consisting of three Tudor roses, two thistles, two shamrocks and two lotus flowers, representing the
heraldic flowers of England, Scotland, Ireland and India respectively, with central red enamelled EVII cypher within wreath
and surmounted by enamelled Imperial Crown, the reverse of this numbered 34, in fitted case of issue, the reverse numbered
34 in gold block letters, blue enamel on badge chipped, otherwise about extremely fine and very rare
£10,000-15,000
An old paper label in Japanese on the bottom of the case gives a description of the Order but no recipient details.

439
*Royal Victorian Order, Grand Cross set of insignia (G.C.V.O.), by Collingwood & Co., comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt
and enamels, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and enamelled centre and gold retaining pin, both pieces numbered ‘493’, in
slightly damaged case of issue, extremely fine, with sash (2)
£1,500-2,000
440
*The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Type 1 (1917-36), Civil Division, Grand Cross set of insignia
(G.B.E.), by Garrard & Co., comprising sash badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and red enamel centre, in case of issue, enamel flaking on left limb of cross, good very fine, with sash
£1,500-1,800
441
*The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Type 1, Military Division, Knight Commander’s set of insignia
(K.B.E.), by Garrard & Co., comprising neck badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, and breast star, in silver, with gilt and red enamel centre, in damaged case of issue, extremely fine (2)
£600-800
442
M.B.E. Pair awarded to Rifleman George Stanley Ellis 13th Middlesex (Westminster) Volunteer Rifle Corps,
Order of the British Empire, Type 1, Civil Division, Member’s badge, reverse hallmarked, Volunteer Force Long Service and
Good Conduct, Edward VII (impressed 4982 Pte. G.S. Ellis. 13/Middx. V.R.C.), good very fine (with copied research) (2)
£140-160
M.B.E.: London Gazette: I8 January 1919. (‘Temporary Assistant Ship Management Branch. Ministry of Shipping’.)

443
Knight’s Bachelor Badge, Type 1, hallmarked 1927, in silver-gilt and red enamel, in case of issue, extremely fine
£280-320
444
Imperial Service Medals (4), George V Type 2 (John George Jocelyn); George V Type 3 (Lewis Thomas Coffin);
George VI Type 1 (Edith Kate Pennett); Elizabeth II Type 1 (Frederick Charles Smith), second in case of issue, third in
card box of issue, extremely fine (4)
£100-120
JOHN GEORGE JOCELYN: London Gazette: 18 February 1930 (Smith, H.M. Dockyard, Portsmouth); LEWIS THOMAS COFFIN: London Gazette: 15
September 1931 (Able Seaman, Royal Naval Armament Department, Bull Point); EDITH KATE PENNETT: London Gazette: 12 January 1945
(Supervisor, London Telecommunications Region).

445
*A Welsh Issue Lady Lord-Lieutenant’s Badge, in 18 ct. gold, enamels, gemstones and pearls, by Spink & Son, London,
1982, showing the Prince of Wales’ Feathers on a red enamel ground beneath a hinged, jewelled Crown, carried on a Lady’s
riband bow in white with two maroon stripes, width 38mm, light overall wear, in leather case with gold-blocked Lieutenant’s
initials S.W. on lid
£2,000-3,000
The very first of its kind, this badge was made for MRS. SUSAN WILLIAMS, the Lady Lord-Lieutenant of South Glamorgan.
Offered with a small file of correspondence regarding approval of the design and preparation of the badge in 1981-82, including letters from
the Central Chancery and No. 10, Downing Street.

453
*An Arnhem Military Medal Group awarded to Serjeant Alfred
William Robus, No. 10 Platoon, ‘T’ Company, 1st Parachute Battalion
Army Air Corps, Seven, Military Medal, George VI Type 1 (5678213 Sjt.
A.W. Robus. A.A.C.), 1939-45, Africa, Italy, France and Germany Stars and
loose 1st Army clasp, Defence and War Medals, Military Medal with edge
bruises, otherwise very fine, World War II Stars and Medals all recent issues,
extremely fine, with original Soldier’s Service Book, this in distressed condition and copy photographs (7), including five of the recipient (7)
£6,000-8,000
Military Medal: London Gazette: 9 November 1944.
‘…In recognition of gallant and distinguished services in the field.’
The following is taking from the official recommendation.
‘Throughout the Airborne operation at Arnhem, 17th/25th September 1944, this NCO
displayed great powers of command and an undisputed example of leadership and
devotion of duty.
On September 20th many of our own troops were wounded by fire on a very open
stretch of ground. In quick succession an officer and two other ranks were killed in
attempting to reach and bring in the wounded men. This was observed by Sergeant
Robus who nevertheless without hesitation went out alone under a hail of fire and succeeded in bringing in three wounded men, in all probability saving their lives.
His coolness and complete disregard for his life in this bullet swept country was an inspiration to his whole platoon and undoubtedly permanently boosted their fighting spirit until the close of the operation. He was wounded on September 25th.’

454
*Second World War Tank Landing Ship Operation ‘Ferdy’
Distinguished Service Order Group of Eight awarded to LieutenantCommander Leslie Johnson Smith R.N.R., Distinguished Service
Order, George VI, reverse of bar dated 1944, 1939-45, Africa, Italy, France and
Germany Star, Defence and War Medals, Royal Naval Reserve Decoration,
George VI, reverse engraved 1943, first and last in Royal mint cases of issue,
these virtually as issued, with related miniatures and R.N.R. officer’s dress
sword (17)
£2,000-3,000
D.S.O.: London Gazette: 25 January 1944:
‘For gallantry, leadership and undaunted devotion to duty under heavy and continuous fire from the enemy during landings on the Italian mainland’
The following is taken from the official recommendation.
‘This Officer, while in command of L.S.T. 65, displayed courage and determination in
entering the harbour while under heavy shell and mortar fire. Although his ship was
hit several times and some vehicles were on fire, he successfully beached his ship and
all vehicles, including guns which were urgently required, were discharged in 95 minutes. By his determination, he materially helped the military situation which at that
time gave rise to some anxiety.’
The following extract is taken from The Daily Herald, 25 October 1943.
Every enemy gun within firing range was firing at Tank Landing Ship No. 65 as she zig-zagged towards the beach-and they were hitting
her. …The job was to get guns and vehicles to Eighth Army men who had been put ashore 25 miles behind enemy lines during the first Italy
landings. …They ran into the van of retreating Germans. … Lt-Commander Leslie John Smith, R.N.R. was in command. Led by a motor
launch, No. 65 approached the beach in the full light of morning. She was an easy target and received 40 direct hits. Some of the vehicles
aboard were set ablaze. Many men were killed or wounded. But, firing all her guns, no 65 beached at full speed. Then one of the bow doors
refused to open. There was a bulldozer on the beach. Under mortar and machine gun fire it was hitched up and the door was torn open.
The guns and vehicles were in action within a few minutes of leaving the ship and the original landing party was able to do the job it set
out to do.’
Royal Naval Reserve Decoration: London Gazette: 23 April 1943.
The lot is offered with the following original documentation: D.S.O. warrant; Warrant of Appointment as Sub-Lieutenant R.N.R. 17 August
1927; Letters of promotion (3) to Lieutenant 8 March 1929 (2) and Lieutenant Commander 8 March 1937; two naval messages, one specifically relating to L.S.T. 65; Letter notifying him of his award of the D.S.O.; Buckingham Palace investiture ticket; 4th L.S.T. Flotilla Christmas
1943 menu; 8 original photographs, some of the recipient and other of L.S.T. 65. Also copied documentation, including recommendation for
Decoration or Mention in Despatches L.S.T. 65, 19 September-8 October 1943 with 11 recommendations, including Lieutenant Commander
Smith’s; damage report for L.S.T. 65; various newspaper reports of the incident and a brief biographical account by his son.

455
*Second World War Distinguished Flying Medal Group of Four awarded to FlightSergeant Charles Manser, 101 Squadron R.A.F., subsequently a Radio Operator with
British European Airways, who was killed on 5 April 1948 when a Soviet Yak aircraft
collided head-on with his plane, an incident which was one of the events leading to the
Berlin Blockade: Distinguished Flying Medal, George VI type 1 (1391829. F/Sgt. C. Manser.
R.A.F.), 1939-45, Air Crew Europe Stars, War Medal, extremely fine (4)
£4,000-6,000
D.F.M.: London Gazette: 13 October 1944 (General Citation).
CHARLES MANSER qualified as Wireless Operator in May 1942. On 7 November 1943 he was posted to 101
Squadron, Ludford Magna and his first operational flight over Frankfurt took place 13 days later. 101 Squadron
was one of the ‘Secret Squadrons’ equipped with an extra radio operator and ABC equipment to jam German
radio frequencies. They were present on every bombing mission, where they used the radio jamming equipment
to protect the entire flight of bombers; as a result they had the highest casualty rate of any R.A.F. bomber
squadron. Manser was transferred from 101 Squadron in June 1942 and was not involved in further bombing
operations during the war.
After the war he joined British European Airways as a radio operator, and on 5 April 1948 took off in a Vickers Viking on a scheduled British
European Airways flight. The following account is taken from Bob Clarke, 10 Tons for Tempelhof, The Berlin Airlift, Stroud, 2007:
‘A scheduled British European Airways Vickers Viking was on its final approach into Gatow, when suddenly a Yak-3 Russian fighter passed
close by at speed. The Yak then turned and made another high-speed pass, misjudged and crashed head-on into the Viking, ripping the starboard wing clean-off the aircraft. Both aircraft crashed in flames killing all on board, wreckage coming down on both sides of the sector
border. Maj. Hen. Herbert was immediately on the scene. He discovered the Yak had come down in the British sector but this was already
guarded by Russian troops. Unfortunately the Viking fuselage lay just inside the Soviet Sector; this too was surrounded by armed Russians.
After lengthy negotiations Herbert agreed to allow one Russian sentry to remain at the Yak site as long as one British soldier was allowed
to stay with the Viking.
The bodies of the four crew, John Ralph, pilot, Norman Merrington, co-pilot, Charles Manser, Radio Operator, and Leonard C. Goodman,
Steward, along with their ten passengers, including two from America and one from Australia, had to be left at the crash site while the
political wrangling over access to the aircraft dragged on. Robertson (British Military Governor Berlin) was enraged by the situation and
immediately ordered fighter escort for all British aircraft using the (Berlin) corridors. Sokolovsky (Soviet Military Governor) even gave
Robertson an assurance that the SMA had no intention in interfering with aircraft using the corridors. However this attitude did not last
for long. When a quadripartite board of enquiry was requested the Soviets blamed the accident on the British, saying that no request for
the aircraft to be allowed to traverse Soviet airspace had been lodged and in any case the Yak was legally allowed to be there. Eventually
a board of enquiry was convened but it comprised only Russian and British investigators. The Soviets argued that the French and
American representatives were not required and forbade their inclusion. The board published its findings in two separate reports but both
came to similar conclusions, the accident was just that, no malicious intent was intended and the crash was down to an error on behalf of
the Yak pilot.’
The lot is offered with his Navigator’s, Air Bomber’s and Air Gunner’s Flying Log Book with entries from May 1943-February 1945, including
details of 31 sorties over Germany, many as part of the Battle of Berlin, between November 1943 and May 1944, from which the following
extracts are taken.
‘20/1/44 Ops-Berlin-Attacked by 3-ME110s, cannon shells thro portside etc., emergency landing… A/C write off’.
‘22/5/44 Ops-Brunswick. Damaged by accurate predicted flak’’
In addition to the Log Book, the lot also contains the following:
Original copy of RAF Transport Command Certificate of Qualification of Completion of Transport Operational Training Course as a Wireless
Operator (pasted in logbook); R.A.F. Service and Release Book; Four R.A.F. workbooks; two Sergeants’ Mess R.A.F. Ludford Magna
Christmas Dinner 1943 menus, both signed on the back by members of 101 Squadron operational crew; nine original photographs, including
one of the investiture; photocopied Death Certificate; photocopied newspaper reporting the crash, with an original news cutting of the crash
site. Original letters (3) from the Private Secretary to Military Governor of Berlin to Manser’s father-in-law concerning forwarding the personal effects, 29 April 1948, from the RAF Record and Pay Office concerning the gratuity awarded with the D.F.M. 24 October 1969 and from
the German Air Attaché concerning the 50th Anniversary of the Berlin Airlift commemoration, 3 February 1998.
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"Seller" is the person offering a lot for sale,
including their agent, or executors;
“M&E” means Morton & Eden Ltd.,
auctioneers, 45 Maddox Street, London W1S
2PE, company number 4198353.
"Buyer’s Expenses" are any costs or
expenses due to Morton & Eden Ltd. from
the Buyer;
"Buyer’s Premium" is the commission
payable by the Buyer on the Hammer Price
at the rates set out in the Important
Information for Buyers;
"Hammer Price" is the highest bid for the
Property accepted by the auctioneer at the
auction or the post auction sale price;
"Purchase Price" is the Hammer Price plus
applicable Buyer’s Premium and Buyer’s
Expenses;
"Reserve Price" (where applicable) is the
minimum Hammer Price at which the Seller
has agreed to sell a lot.
The Buyer’s Premium, Buyer’s Expenses
and Hammer Price are subject to VAT,
where applicable.
3. Examination of Lots
(a) M&E’s knowledge of lots is partly
dependent on information provided by the
Seller and M&E is unable to exercise
exhaustive due diligence on each lot. Each lot
is available for examination before sale.
Bidders are responsible for carrying out
examinations and research before sale to
satisfy themselves over the condition of lots
and accuracy of descriptions.
(b) All oral and/or written information
provided to Bidders relating to lots, including
descriptions in the catalogue, condition reports
or elsewhere are statements of M&E’s opinion
and not representations of fact. Estimates may
not be relied on as a prediction of the selling
price or value of the lot and may be revised
from time to time at M&E’s absolute
discretion.

4. Exclusions and limitations of liability
to Buyers
(a) M&E shall refund the Purchase Price to
the Buyer in circumstances where it deems
that the lot is a Counterfeit, subject to the
terms of M&E’s Authenticity Guarantee.
(b) Subject to Condition 4(a), neither M&E
nor the Seller:(i) is liable for any errors or omissions in any
oral or written information provided to
Bidders by M&E, whether negligent or
otherwise;
(ii) gives any guarantee or warranty to Bidders
and any implied warranties and conditions are
excluded (save in so far as such obligations
cannot be excluded by English law), other than
the express warranties given by the Seller to
the Buyer (for which the Seller is solely
responsible) under the Conditions of Business
for Sellers;
(iii) accepts responsibility to Bidders for acts
or omissions (whether negligent or otherwise)
by M&E in connection with the conduct of
auctions or for any matter relating to the sale
of any lot.
(c) Without prejudice to Condition 4(b), any
claim against M&E and/ or the Seller by a
Bidder is limited to the Purchase Price for the
relevant lot. Neither M&E nor the Seller shall
be liable for any indirect or consequential
losses.
(d) Nothing in Condition 4 shall exclude or
limit the liability of M&E or the Seller for
death or personal injury caused by the
negligent acts or omissions of M&E or the
Seller.
5. Bidding at Auction
(a) M&E has absolute discretion to refuse
admission to the auction. Before sale,
Bidders must complete a Registration Form
and supply such information and references
as M&E requires. Bidders are personally
liable for their bid and are jointly and
severally liable with their principal, if
bidding as agent (in which case M&E’s prior
and express consent must be obtained).
(b) M&E advises Bidders to attend the
auction, but M&E will endeavour to execute
absentee written bids provided that they are,
in M&E’s opinion, received in sufficient
time and in legible form.
(c) When available, written and telephone
bidding is offered as a free service at the
Bidder’s risk and subject to M&E’s other
commitments; M&E is therefore not liable
for failure to execute such bids. Telephone
bidding may be recorded.
6. Import, Export and Copyright
Restrictions
M&E and the Seller make no representations
or warranties as to whether any lot is subject
to import, export or copyright restrictions. It
is the Buyer's sole responsibility to obtain
any copyright clearance or any necessary
import, export or other licence required by
law, including licenses required under the
Convention on the International Trade in
Endangered Species (CITES).

7. Conduct of the Auction
(a) The auctioneer has discretion to refuse
bids, withdraw or re-offer lots for sale
(including after the fall of the hammer) if
(s)he believes that there may be an error or
dispute, and may also take such other action
as (s)he reasonably deems necessary.
(b) The auctioneer will commence and
advance the bidding in such increments as
(s)he considers appropriate and is entitled to
place bids on the Seller’s behalf up to the
Reserve Price for the lot, where applicable.
(c) Subject to Condition 7(a), the contract
between the Buyer and the Seller is
concluded on the striking of the auctioneer's
hammer.
(d) Any post-auction sale of lots shall
incorporate these Conditions of Business.
8. Payment and Collection
(a) Unless otherwise agreed in advance,
payment of the Purchase Price is due in
pounds sterling immediately after the auction
(the "Payment Date").
(b) Title in a lot will not pass to the Buyer
until M&E has received the Purchase Price in
cleared funds. M&E will generally not
release a lot to a Buyer before payment.
Earlier release shall not affect passing of title
or the Buyer's obligation to pay the Purchase
Price, as above.
(c) The refusal of any licence or permit
required by law, as outlined in Condition 6,
shall not affect the Buyer’s obligation to pay
for the lot, as per Condition 8(a).
(d) The Buyer must arrange collection of lots
within 10 working days of the auction.
Purchased lots are at the Buyer's risk from
the earlier of (i) collection or (ii) 10 working
days after the auction. Until risk passes,
M&E will compensate the Buyer for any loss
or damage to the lot up to a maximum of the
Purchase Price actually paid by the Buyer.
M&E’s assumption of risk is subject to the
exclusions detailed in Condition 5(d) of the
Conditions of Business for Sellers.
(e) All packing and handling of lots is at the
Buyer's risk. M&E will not be liable for any
acts or omissions of third party packers or
shippers.
9. Remedies for non-payment
Without prejudice to any rights that the
Seller may have, if the Buyer without prior
agreement fails to make payment for the lot
within 5 working days of the auction, M&E
may in its sole discretion exercise 1 or more
of the following remedies:(a) store the lot at its premises or elsewhere
at the Buyer’s sole risk and expense;
(b) cancel the sale of the lot;
(c) set off any amounts owed to the Buyer by
M&E against any amounts owed to M&E by
the Buyer for the lot;

(d) reject future bids from the Buyer;
(e) charge interest at 8% per annum above
Lloyds TSB Bank plc Base Rate from the
Payment Date to the date that the Purchase
Price is received in cleared funds;
(f) re-sell the lot by auction or privately, with
estimates and reserves at M&E’s discretion,
in which case the Buyer will be liable for any
shortfall between the original Purchase Price
and the amount achieved on re-sale,
including all costs incurred in such re-sale;
(g) Exercise a lien over any Buyer’s Property
in M&E’s possession, applying the sale
proceeds to any amounts owed by the Buyer
to M&E. M&E shall give the Buyer 14 days
written notice before exercising such lien;
(h) commence legal proceedings to recover
the Purchase Price for the lot, plus interest
and legal costs;
(i) disclose the Buyer’s details to the Seller
to enable the Seller to commence legal
proceedings.

10. Failure to collect purchases
(a) If the Buyer pays the Purchase Price but
does not collect the lot within 20 working
days of the auction, the lot will be stored at
the Buyer's expense and risk at M&E’s
premises or in independent storage.
(b) If a lot is paid for but uncollected within
6 months of the auction, following 60 days
written notice to the Buyer, M&E will re-sell
the lot by auction or privately, with estimates
and reserves at M&E’s discretion. The sale
proceeds, less all M&E’s costs, will be
forfeited unless collected by the Buyer
within 2 years of the original auction.
11. Data Protection
(a) M&E will use information supplied by
Bidders or otherwise obtained lawfully by
M&E for the provision of auction related
services, client administration, marketing and
as otherwise required by law.
(b) By agreeing to these Conditions of
Business, the Bidder agrees to the processing
of their personal information and to the
disclosure of such information to third

parties world-wide for the purposes outlined in
Condition 11(a) and to Sellers as per
Condition 9(i).
12. Miscellaneous
(a) All images of lots, catalogue descriptions
and all other materials produced by M&E are
the copyright of M&E.
(b) These Conditions of Business are not
assignable by any Buyer without M&E’s
prior written consent, but are binding on
Bidders' successors, assigns and
representatives.
(c) The materials listed in Condition 1(a) set
out the entire agreement between the parties.
(d) If any part of these Conditions of Business
be held unenforceable, the remaining parts
shall remain in full force and effect.
(e) These Conditions of Business shall be
interpreted in accordance with English Law,
under the exclusive jurisdiction of the
English Courts, in favour of M&E.

Morton & Eden Ltd.’s Authenticity Guarantee
If Morton & Eden Ltd. sells an item of
Property which is later shown to be a
“Counterfeit”, subject to the terms below
Morton & Eden Ltd. will rescind the sale and
refund the Buyer the total amount paid by
the Buyer to Morton & Eden Ltd. for that
Property, up to a maximum of the Purchase
Price.
The Guarantee lasts for two (2) years after
the date of the relevant auction, is for the
benefit of the Buyer only and is nontransferable.
“Counterfeit” means an item of Property
that in Morton & Eden Ltd.’s reasonable
opinion is an imitation created with the intent
to deceive over the authorship, origin, date,
age, period, culture or source, where the
correct description of such matters is not
included in the catalogue description for the
Property.
Property shall not be considered Counterfeit
solely because of any damage and/or
restoration and/or modification work
(including, but not limited to, traces of
mounting, tooling or repatinating).
Please note that this Guarantee does not apply
if either:-

(i) the catalogue description was in
accordance with the generally accepted
opinions of scholars and experts at the date of
the sale, or the catalogue description indicated
that there was a conflict of such opinions; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date
of the sale that the item was a Counterfeit
would have been by means of processes not
then generally available or accepted,
unreasonably expensive or impractical; or
likely to have caused damage to or loss in
value to the Property (in Morton & Eden
Ltd.’s reasonable opinion); or
(iii) there has been no material loss in value of
the Property from its value had it accorded
with its catalogue description.
To claim under this Guarantee, the Buyer
must:(i) notify Morton & Eden Ltd. in writing
within one (1) month of receiving any
information that causes the Buyer to
question the authenticity or attribution of the
Property, specifying the lot number,

date of the auction at which it was
purchased and the reasons why it is believed to
be Counterfeit; and
(ii) return the Property to Morton
& Eden Ltd. in the same condition as at the
date of sale and be able to transfer good title in
the Property, free from any third party claims
arising after the date of the sale.
Morton & Eden Ltd. has discretion to waive
any of the above requirements. Morton &
Eden Ltd. may require the Buyer to obtain at
the Buyer's cost the reports of two
independent and recognised experts in the
relevant field and acceptable to Morton &
Eden Ltd. Morton & Eden Ltd. shall not be
bound by any reports produced by the Buyer,
and reserves the right to seek additional
expert advice at its own expense. In the
event Morton & Eden Ltd. decides to rescind
the sale under this Guarantee, it may refund
to the Buyer the reasonable costs of up to
two mutually approved independent expert
reports, provided always that the costs of
such reports have been approved in advance
and in writing by Morton & Eden Ltd.

ABSENTEE BID FORM
in association with

Sale Title:
British, Russian, Chinese and World
Orders, Medals, Decorations and
Miniatures

(please print clearly or type)

Name
Address

Date:
29 November 2012
Please mail or fax to:
Morton & Eden Ltd.
45 Maddox Street
London W1S 2PE
Fax: +44 (0)20 7495 6325
Important
Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for
the following Lot(s) up to the hammer price(s)
mentioned below. These bids are to be
executed as cheaply as is permitted by other
bids or reserves and in an amount up to but not
exceeding the specified amount. The
auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by
placing a bid on behalf of the seller. The
auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the
seller up to the amount of the reserve by
placing responsive or consecutive bids for a lot.

Postcode
Telephone/Home

Business

Fax

VAT No.

Email
Signed

Date

Card type (Visa, Mastercard, Debit)
Card Number
Cardholder Name
Expiry Date

Issue No. (debit cards only)

Security Code (last 3 digits on back of card)
Billing Address (if different from above)

I agree to be bound by Morton & Eden’s
Conditions of Business. If any bid is successful, I
agree to pay a buyer’s premium on the hammer
price at the rate stated in the front of the
catalogue and any VAT, or amounts in lieu of
VAT, which may be due on the buyer’s premium
and the hammer price.

Cardholder Signature (By signing this you are
authorising payment for this sale)

Payment Instructions:

Lot No

If you wish Morton & Eden to ship your purchases, please tick ഋ
Lot Description

£ Bid Price

Sterling Cash
Subject to statutory limits
Cheque or Banker’s Draft
Drawn on a recognised UK bank.
Foreign cheques will not be accepted.
Credit/Debit Card
All credit and non-UK debit card payments are
subject to a surcharge of 2%.
Bank Transfer

ª

Lot No

Lot Description

£ Bid Price

Lot No

Lot Description

£ Bid Price

